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Staff Report to the Weber County Board of Adjustment

Weber County Planning Division

Synopsis

Application Information
Application Request: An appeal of The Sanctuary Recreational Lodge Conditional Use Permit, a permit to
operate a recreation lodge on Lot 6 of The Sanctuary Subdivision, which is a 44.6
acre lot in the F-40 zone, at approximately 9803 E. Maple Ridge Road.

Agenda Date: Thursday, August 25, 2016
Staff Report Date: Wednesday, August 17, 2016
Applicant: Green Hills HOA
File Number: BOA2016-05

Staff Information
Report Presenter: Charlie Ewert

cewert@co.weber.ut.us
(801) 399-8763
Report Reviewer: RG

Applicable Ordinances

8§101-1-7 (Definitions)

§102-3 (Board of Adjustment)

§104-9 (Forest Zones)

§104-28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Overlay District)

8108-1 (Design Review)

§108-2 (Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Standards)
§108-4 (Conditional Uses)

8108-18 (Drinking Water Source Protection)

Summary and Background

On July 5, 2016, the Ogden Valley Planning Commission granted a conditional use permit for a recreational lodge
on lot 6 of the Sanctuary subdivision. The approval was granted with four findings and 16 conditions.*

The Sanctuary subdivision lots gain access through the Green Hill Country Estates subdivision’s private streets.
Both The Sanctuary subdivision and the Green Hills Country Estates are approved and recorded subdivisions
with private streets and private rights-of-way.

On July 22, 2016, the Appellant filed an appeal regarding the decision.” The appeal, among other things, alleges
that the Planning Commission erred in its decision to approve the permit on the basis that it did not consider
provisions and restrictions of private access agreement between the Mr. Tim Charlwood (herein referred to as
“Permittee”) and the Green Hills HOA (herein referred to as “Appellant”) regarding access and usage rights along
the private road known as Maple Drive. The Appellant is requesting that the Board of Adjustment reverse the
decision.

County staff has reviewed the appeal and recommend that the County uphold the Planning Commission’s
decision. A complete analysis as to why is provided below.

Board of Adjustment Review and Consideration Requirements

The Board of Adjustment’s review of this appeal is governed by Weber County Land Use Code (LUC) Section
102-3, and by Utah Code Annotated (UCA) Section 17-27a-7.

! See Exhibit B for the Notice of Decision.
% See Exhibit A for a complete review of the appeal application.
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LUC Section 102-3-4 specifies the following (staff commentary is offered in italics):

(a) Appeals from decisions applying and interpreting the Land Use Code and Zoning Maps.

(1) The board of adjustment shall determine the correctness of a decision of the land use authority
in its interpretation and application of the Land Use Code and Zoning Maps.

The Land Use Authority in this case was the Planning Commission. The Board of Adjustment
needs to determine the “correctness” of their decision.

(2) The board of adjustment may hear only those decisions in which the land use authority has
applied the Land Use Code or Zoning Maps to a particular application, person, or parcel.

A final decision was rendered regarding a particular application and parcel. This provision is
satisfied.

(3) The Appellant has the burden of proof that the land use authority erred.

While this staff report will offer a cursory defense for the Planning Commission’s decision, it is
not the County’s obligation to prove to the Board of Adjustment that the decision was correct, but
rather, it is the Appellant’s responsibility to prove that Planning Commission erred.

(4) All appeals to the board of adjustment shall be filed with the planning division not more than 15
calendar days after the date of the written decision of the land use authority.

The appeal was filed in a timely manner.

(5) Appeals to the board of adjustment shall consist of a review of the record. In cases where there
is no record to review, the appeal shall be heard de novo.

The Board of Adjustment is limited in the information that it can entertain to determine the
“correctness” of the decision. It may not entertain any information that was not presented to the
Planning Commission for their deliberation.

Staff Review of the Appeal

In reviewing the record and determining the correctness of the Planning Commission’s decision, the Board of
Adjustments should consider that the County’s land use decisions are limited to relevant provisions of the
County’s Land Use Code. We offer no opinion herein whether the conditional use of a recreational lodge on the
site — or access to it by means of a private road — is a good idea. We do, however, offer an opinion on whether
the Planning Commission’s decision approving such a use complies with the Land Use Code. On this point, it is
important for the Board of Adjustments to understand that in the event the Land Use Code provisions or
permissions are in conflict with any private agreements, restrictions, etc., the County’s approval of such
permission does not invalidate the requirements and obligations of those private agreements.

The following is staff’s review of the claims of the appeal and a comparison with the record:

1. The Appellants’ primary claim is that the Planning Commission had a responsibility to consider the
obligations stipulated in a declaratory judgment and private access agreement (herein called “Private
Agreement”).’ This Private Agreement governs the rights of access through the Appellant’s subdivision to
the Permittee’s subdivision lot by use of the private road known as Maple Drive. The County is not a party
to this Private Agreement in any manner. Without being a party to the Private Agreement, the County

* To review an excerpt of the declaratory judgment and access agreement as provided by oral statement by David Cram in
the July 5, 2016 Planning Commission meeting, see Exhibit C. The entire agreement was not provided for the Planning
Commission’s review, and as such only the excerpts offered in the meeting should be considered by the Board of
Adjustment. The oral statements can be found in the first paragraph of page five.
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rejects the claim that the Land Use Authority, who is the Planning Commission in this case, has any
authority granted to it by the County’s Land Use Code or the state’s County Land Use Development and
Management Act (CLUDMA)* for the interference in, interpretation of, administration of, or enforcement of
this Private Agreement. There is no evidence in the record that would indicate that the County has any
authority or obligation to enforce the Private Agreement.

2. There is need for a technical clarification. The Appellant states that the property is in a FR-40 zone. The
Private Agreement also refers to a FR-40 zone. We presume the Appellant and the Private Agreement is
referring to the F-40 zone, which the subject property is indeed in. We have no indication that the zone
has changed since the creation of the declaratory judgment and access agreement. We assume that
references in the appeal and in the Private Agreement to an FR-40 zone were in error, and were actually
intended to reference to the F-40 zone.

3. The Appellant states that the Private Easement that governs access through the Green Hill Country
Estates subdivision to the lots in The Sanctuary subdivision limits all development to no more than 13
single family dwelling units within The Sanctuary Subdivision. The Appellant further claims that access to
the site for the use of a recreation lodge is not permitted by the Private Agreement. The Permittee,
however, argues that this interpretation of the private agreement is illogical, and that an on-its-face
reading of the private agreement will render a different interpretation. Regardless of the different ways to
interpret the agreement, the County is not a party to the agreement. Therefore, interpretation, application,
and enforcement of it are not within the Planning Commission’s authority. This authority rests only with
the private parties and/or the courts. Legal counsel and staff discouraged the Planning Commission from
considering, debating, or attempting to enforce the provisions of the Private Agreement. A review of the
Planning Commission minutes indicates the Commission’s understanding of their authority.6 In the same
manner, we are now discouraging the Board of Adjustments from considering the Private Agreement,
except to note that the Planning Commission was correct to not consider it.

4. The Appellant is using this appeal process in an attempt to use the County to enforce the terms of the
Private Agreement. This is an improper use of the appeal process. LUC §102-3-4 indicates that appeals
are only relevant when the Land Use Authority has applied the Land Use Code or Zoning Maps to a
particular application, person, or parcel. Enforcement of the Private Agreement is not stipulated by the
Land Use Code, and therefore it correctly has no part in the Planning Commission’s decision. The
Appellant has a legal avenue to remedy their claim — and that is to seek relief from the courts. The
Appellants can always ask the Court for an injunction to stay any building in the future while that issue is
addressed, but that would not be an issue under the County’s purview. No part of the record or the Land
Use Code would indicate that the Planning Commission has the authority to get involved in these private
matters.

5. As such, the Planning Commission’s decision was not contingent on the terms of the Private Agreement.
Prior to the Planning Commission’s decision, staff verified that ordinance-required access to the site
exists from the public right-of-way. It exists by means of formally platted subdivisions (Green Hills Country
Estates and The Sanctuary) with the associated ordinance-required private rights-of way (Maple Drive).
Whether these private access rights through the subdivisions were abridged by private agreement(s) is
solely for the consideration of the private parties and the courts — the County has no stake in the
agreement(s).

6. Further, to the extent that it could be construed that the County is required to ensure that legal access
exists to the site, rather than offering interpretation, administration, or enforcement of the private
agreement, the Planning Commission instead addressed this concern in condition #14 of their approval,7
which states that

“[conditional use permit] approval is based on legal access existing via Maple Drive. In

*The provisions of CLUDMA can be found in §17-27a of Utah Code Annotated.

> See LUC §104-9-1 for regulations governing development in the F-40 zone. See also Exhibit H, Zone Map.

®The Planning Commission’s understanding of their authority is well summed by oral statements by Commissioner Waldrip
found in the last paragraph of page five of the Planning Commission Meeting Minutes, Exhibit C.

7 See Exhibit B for a review of the conditions they applied to the permit.



Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05. Page 4 of 61

the event it is proven that this access is not legal or valid for this use, then this CUP is
invalid.”

For the Appellant to now argue that the decision was incorrect is to argue that this condition does not go
far enough to protect their interests. However, the County asserts that they have their recourse through
private legal claim in the Courts. With this condition, if the courts or the private entities are ever to
determing that the legal access does not exist, then the County can determine that the permit also does
not exist.

7. When the Planning Commission applied condition #14 to the permit they specifically asked the
Appellant’s legal counsel whether the condition would remediate their concerns. At that time the
Appellant’s legal counsel agreed that it does. Without this discourse, condition #14 would not have
existed for the permit. It appears that this appeal is now contesting the very condition that was created to
resolve the Appellants concerns.’ Thus, this appeal would suggest that they've changed their minds, and
are now asserting that condition #14 does not go far enough. This appeal is based solely on the grounds
that the Appellants feel the only satisfactory resolution would be for the Planning Commission to take on
the responsibility of, and assume the authority for, enforcing the Private Agreement vis-a-vis a denial or
postponement of the conditional use permit. This would be the equivalent of any private entity asserting
that the County has an obligation to enforce the terms of their private land rights agreements when the
County makes any land use decisions. In practical effect, this argument would present an extreme and
unnecessary burden on the County, and would likely be an egregious overreach of government authority
into private property rights.

8. Supposing the Planning Commission chose to deny the permit based on the Appellants claim that it
violates the Private Agreement, if it was determined through resolution of the parties or by the courts that
the Permittee does indeed have legal rights of access, then the County could be found at fault for
unlawfully denying a land use permit. In the event the decision to grant the conditional use permit was
postponed in order for the parties to resolve the issue the County could still be found at fault for
unnecessarily and unreasonably withholding a permit without a justifiable basis of law. Thus, the
Appellant not only desires to use the County to enforce their interpretation of Private Agreement, but they
also desire it be done without any liability of an erroneous withholding of a land use right.

9. Regarding any basis of law that the Appellant claims should have been applied to deny this permit, the
Appellant has failed to provide substantial evidence from the record to substantiate this claim.
Specifically, the Appellant asserts that the declaratory judgment and access agreement is referenced on
The Sanctuary subdivision plat, and as such should be enforced by the County as a condition of approval
of that plat. No evidence has been submitted substantiating this claim. The plat references a 50’ wide
right—of—way10 for the extension of Maple Drive through the Green Hills subdivision; however, the
Sanctuary plat offers no language in the dedication or plat notes to refer to any governing agreements
between the County, the Appellant, and/or the Permittee regarding the use of that portion of the 50’ wide
right of way. The dedication language that does specify assignment of rights to the private rights-of-way is
limited to the rights-of-way within the legal description of the plat — which no part of the Green Hill Country
Estates subdivision is included.

10. The Appellant claims that the Planning Commission erred in determining that the Permittee demonstrated
compliance with the County’s access requirements by determining that the recordation of the private
rights-of-way within the Green Hill Country Estates subdivision and The Sanctuary subdivision was
sufficient evidence to prove access exists to the subject lot."* The Appellant’s argument on this point
relies on a misleading interpretation of the vesting doctrine as it relates to the current laws of the State of
Utah. UCA 817-27a-508 specifies that an applicant is entitled to review of an application, and UCA 817-

® This concept was explained to the Planning Commission in their meeting, as provided in the first paragraph of page 4 of
the Planning Commission Meeting Minutes, Exhibit C.

° The commission held much debate over the legality of the access and, after getting consent regarding condition #14 from
the Appellant’s legal counsel, ultimately applied it to resolve their concerns. See paragraphs 3-4 on page 13 of the Planning
Commission Meeting Minutes, Exhibit C.

1% see Exhibit E to review The Sanctuary subdivision plat.

" To review this discussion, see page 11-13 of the Planning Commission Meeting Minutes, Exhibit C.
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27a-506 specifies that a conditional use permit application is entitled to approval provided “reasonable
conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of
the proposed use in accordance with applicable standards.” Thus, if a land use is listed in the zone as a
conditionally permitted use, the applicant is entitled to approval as long as the reasonably anticipated
detrimental effects are mitigated.

This land right for a recreational lodge was assigned to the land at the time the F-40 zone was created,
which predated The Sanctuary subdivision plat by several decades. The vesting doctrine in this case
does not apply to whether a right to use the land exists under the law, it applies to the initiation of the use,
and the government's review of the unique circumstances peculiar to it and the authority to limit or restrict
the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects. In other words, the applicant is vested in the use — and the
government is severely limited in its ability to strip the property of the use — after an application is
submitted. However, the land owner has the right to initiate the use anytime, and the County’s approval of
the use — subject to the mitigation of the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects — is mandatory.

This is relevant because anytime the County considers development of any land, it also anticipates that
any use, whether permitted or conditional, will occur on the site or in the area of the same zone unless
the right is eliminated or restricted by means of rezone, zone text amendment, or agreement between the
Land Owner and the County.

The Planning Commission decision relied on a correct interpretation of the vesting doctrine, and no
evidence can be found in the record otherwise.

11. Further, the Appellant makes several claims that the Planning Commission violated County ordinance in
their approval of this permit by not adequately considering items such as vehicle and pedestrian
circulation, traffic safety, traffic congestion, other traffic issues and “other” matters. There is no evidence
in the record that substantiates this claim. In fact, the evidence in the record is contrary to this claim.
Pages 2-3 of the Planning Commission staff report12 shows an analysis of traffic demand. It was noted
that the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the use would not significantly increase the
traditional traffic demand of single family dwellings in the area -- and as such merited no further
evaluation. Additionally, conditions of approval #5, #11, #12, and #14 were all imposed to offer mitigation
of the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of these issues.

The Planning Commission, not the Appellant, had the discretionary authority to determine what the
detrimental effects are and the conditions needed to mitigate them. However, in making this
determination they are required by the Land Use Code to rely on credible evidence.™ They cannot rely on
public clamor or unsubstantiated claims. Pursuant to Weber County Land Use Code 8108-4-5, the
Planning Commission's review is limited to "credible evidence, relevant standards, and reasonable
conditions." If the Appellant desired the planning commission to review traffic demands, circulation, and
pedestrian considerations above and beyond the analysis of staff, the onus was on them to provide
expert opinion on the matter at the time of the review. Because there was no expert or credible opinion
offered to the contrary, the Appellant has failed to point to any credible evidence in the record that
specifies what reasonably anticipated detrimental effects should or could have been better mitigated;
except to argue that a Private Agreement, of which the County has no tie and for which the County has
no authority, should have been enforced by the County.

'2 see Exhibit D.
B LUC §108-4-5 puts allows the Planning Commission some discretion in determining conditions of approval, however,

offers tight parameters to the discretion. It states that:

(a) The land use authority may apply conditions of approval related to any of the standards of this section,
provided that credible evidence exists that:

(1) The application of the standard is relevant to the use; and
(2) The conditions are reasonable and necessary to substantially mitigate detrimental effects of
the use as specified in the standard.
(b) The land use authority shall consider the expertise and experience of applicable reviewers and qualified
professionals to help determine credible evidence, relevant standards, and reasonable conditions.
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12. Finally, the Appellant asserts that the Permittee’s application was incomplete because it did not, among

other things, provide the Private Agreement, the subdivision plat, the location of roads, etc. However, as
specified herein, the Private Agreement is irrelevant. The application did include a copy of the plat, with a
site plan. In totality the application was complete enough to merit substantive land use review as provided
by UCA 8§17-27a-509.5. All of the application information was uploaded to Miradi, the County’s project
tracking website, at https://miradi.co.weber.ut.us/projects/view/2381 prior to the Planning Commission’s
consideration of the item. There is no evidence in the record to substantiate that the application was
incomplete.

Thus, for these reasons there is not any evidence in the record that would support an overturn of the Planning
Commission’s decision.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment upholds the Planning Commission’s decision with the findings
and conditions provided by the Notice of Decision, Exhibit B, of this report. This is recommended with the
following findings:

1.
2.

There is no evidence in the record to indicate that the Planning Commission erred in its decision.

This appeal appears to be an attempt to use the County to enforce a private agreement for which the
County has no authority enforcing.

That the Appellant has sufficient recourse for their claim in the courts.

That in the event it is determined that no legal access exists for the conditional use permit, then the
permit is invalid. This is sufficient protection for the Appellant.

Exhibits

moowp

Appeal Application

Notice of Decision regarding The Sanctuary Recreational Lodge Conditional Use Permit Approval
DRAFT Ogden Valley Planning Commission Minutes for July 5, 2016

Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report

The Sanctuary Subdivision Plat
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Exhibit A: Appeal A

Weber County Board of Adjustment Applicati

Application submittals will be accepted by appointment only. (801) 39¢ £791, 2380 Washington Blvd. Suite ECX

Date Submitted / Completed Fees (Office Use)
07/22/2016 $225.00

Receipt Number (Office Use)

File Number (Office Use)

Property Owner Contact Information

Name of Property Owner(s)
Green Hills Estates Home Owner's Association

Zane S. Froerer
2510 Washington Blvd. #200

Phone Fax
(801) 389-1533

Ogden Utah 84407

Mailing Address of Property Owner(s)

Email Address
zane.froerer@froererlaw.com

Preferred Method of Written Correspondence

Email |:] Fax D Mail

Authorized Representative Contact Information

Name of Person Authorized to Represent the Property Owner(s)
Zane S. Froerer

Zane S. Froerer
2510 Washington Blvd. #200

Phone Fax
(801) 389-1533

Ogden Utah 84407

Mailing Address of Authorized Person

Email Address
zane.froerer@froererlaw.com

Preferred Method of Written Correspondence

Appeal Request

Email D Fax D Mail

[ Avariance request:

_ Lotarea __Yard setback

__Frontage width

__Other:

[J Annterpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
[ AnInterpretation of the Zoning Map
A hearing to decide appeal where it is alleged by appellant that there is an error in any order, requirement, decision or refusal in enforcing of the Zoning
:
Ordinance
[] Other:
Property Information
Approximate Address Land Serial Number(s)
9686 E Maple Rd. Lot 6, Huntsville, Utah 84317 211300003
Current Zoning
FR-40
Existing Measurements Required Measurements (Office Use)
Lot Area Lot Frontage/Width Lot Size (Office Use) Lot Frontage/Width (Office Use)
40.29 Acres
Front Yard Setback Rear Yard Setback Front Yard Setback (Office Use) Rear Yard Setback (Office Use)
Side Yard Setback Side Yard Setback Side Yard Setback (Office Use) Side Yard Setback (Office Use)
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App‘litah‘t:Nai*‘ra‘t‘i\krel .

Please explain your request.
Applicant Tim Charlwood as owner of the above identified parcel applied for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) on May 25, 2016 seeking to have granted a CUP for

a recreational lodge to be permitted on Lot 6 of the Sanctuary Subdivision on . Such a use is a "conditional" use under the FR-40 zone and was such at the time
the Sanctuary Plat application was made and when said Plat was recorded on July 16, 2013. All of Sanctuary, including Lot 6, is accessed through a private road
owned and maintained by Green Hills. That access, the scope, the rights, and all use is determined between Green Hills and Sanctuary through a Declaratory
Judgment and Easement Agreement And Declaration of Covenants. That Agreement limits development on any Sanctuary lot to a single family dwelling and
there would be no applications for higher density. This limitation was to define the scope of use of the shared private road commonly known as Maple Drive. In
the approved Sanctuary Plat, Maple Drive is identified as a private right-of-way that provides the exclusive access to the Sanctuary Lots. Further, the Plat
specifically refers to the agreements that define reciprocal access rights to trails within Sanctuary. Further, the Agreement imposes upon Sanctuary lot owners a
duty to contribute to the maintenance and repair costs of the road with the rates being calculated on a rate equal to that of a single family dwelling. The CUP
permits the construction of a 16 bedroom recreational lodges with rental and repair shop as accessory uses. It is anticipated, by the representations in the
Application, that dining services and hotel guest services will also be operated out of this lodge. The Application for the CUP failed to provide the Easement
Agreement and Declaration of Covenants, a copy of the 2013 Plat. Instead, the Application relied upon the Declaratory Judgment, which referred to the
Agreement for all terms of use and rights, and Mr. Charlwood's own personal proffer that he had access approved to mitigate any change in use occurring with
the CUP. In making its decision, the Ogden Valley Planning Commission failed to actually review the Agreement or the Plat yet determined that Sanctuary had
access to Lot 6 sufficient to meet the mitigation requirements of the CUP Ordinance. Because the Commission did not have the Plat and did not consider the
language of the Agreement, it lacked sufficient evidence to support a finding that access to Lot 6 was sufficient and of a nature to permit any mitigation under
the Ordinance. Further, the Commission relied upon an erroneous legal position in reaching its conclusion. Both the Commission and the Staff determined that
when the 2013 Plat was approved and recorded that access was granted for all prospective uses either "permitted" or "conditional” within the FV-40 zone. The
Vesting Doctrine clearly states that land use rights do not vest until application is made. Mr. Charlwood did not file his application for the CUP until 2016, three
years after the 2013 Plat was recorded. According to Sec. 108-4-2, a CUP is required for conditional uses and application is required as per Sec. 108-4-3.
Therefore, the decision that the 2013 Plat approved access for the proposed CUP use is in error. Further, the Commission failed to adequately consider design
review requirements under Sec. 108-1-3 of the Ordinance when it granted the CUP. Specifically, the Commission failed to adequately consider "vehicle and
pedestrian circulation" and roads when it determined that the terms of the Agreement did not affect its determination. Further, the Commission failed to
address the specific mitigation considerations in Sec. 108-1-4 of the Ordinance. This includes traffic safety, traffic congestion, the effect on traffic conditions on
Maple Drive, whether a separate ingress/egress may be required. The Commission's determinations are not supported by substantial evidence and are in error.
Particularly, the Commission's determination that the terms of the Agreement do not affect their decision is in error because the terms of access in the
Agreement was the basis for the approval of the 2013 Plat. In effect, the Agreement is integral to the ™ ~both by implication and by express reference. Further,
the Commission's review of the CUP was erroneously narrowed to whether the access allowed for emergency access. The Ordinance is not so limited and the
Commission failed to follow the proper review procedures. Under Sections 108-1-4 and 108-4-4, the Commission is specifically directed to consider certain
deficiencies that include traffic issues, but is also mandated to consider "other" matters when applicable, and must also consider mitigation to "reasonably
anticipated detrimental effects" with "any" portion of the Land Use Code. Further, the Commission failed to even consider the Conditional Use Standards
including right-of-way conflicts, standards related to infrastructure, The Agreement and the limits on the development is one such "other" matter. The
Commission therefore made an error in not taking into consideration the "deficiencies” in access to Lot 6 for a Recreational Lodge. Further, the Application was
incomplete because it failed to identify the location and width of existing roads, Maple Dr., that applied. Therefore, the CUP should be reversed.

Variangé.!?eq;uést . -

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance only if the following five criteria are met. Please explain how this variance request meets the following five criteria:

1. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance.

a. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable
hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the
property, not from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.

b. In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship, the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable
hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.
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sest (continued...)

2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to the other properties in the same zone.

a. In determining whether there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the
special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of, and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone.

Please describe the special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to the other properties in the same zone:

3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone.
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4. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest.

5. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.

| (We)f"/ 7,’% IZ(..A—A// 51’?2:’: (é'ﬂ‘ ZenN H ‘//gkef)ose and say that | (we) am (are) the owner(s) of the property identified in this application

and that the statements herein contained, the information provided in the attached plans and other exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my (our) knowledge.

A

(Property Owner

n Yo fe

Subscribed and sworn to me this

(Property Owner)

. \ll‘\t Il i ’
HETor S 1y 201U
DIAMENTINA BARRERA

Z.
77(1 AP

)
. ..'/
/;z;/77 722, //j /
(Notary)

BeAue
o l-‘l‘

i R a Fils ?
| (We),L B;Z/ A"'\{" S (= (éﬂ cEN fﬂti//f e owner(s) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorized as my
(our) representative(s), Core S, Creetel™ , to represent me (us) regarding the attached application and to appear on

my (our) behalf before any administrative or legislative body in the County considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters
pertaining to the attached application.

- J 4 Ty
4 (Propeﬁy Owner)

% For Her @“r‘[

Dated this 2 7 @. day of L 3‘\)"\\) 20 HQ personally appeared before me E\P\C“\ \gp{

(Property Owner)

, the
signer(s) of the Representative Authorization Affidavit who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.
BRI ; " g s
£ > /{/ ; :
5 3-\,3 DIAMENTINA BARRERA Z o /jﬂ//‘ /M‘Z, PO
3 BESERN 2 NOTARY PUBLIC « STATE of UTAH iy T 7 Notary]
o\ ) jsf COMMISSION NO, 676460 ( /
3 £y ot L
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Weber County Planning Division
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240
Ogden, Utah 84401-1473

Voice: (801) 399-8791

Fax: (801) 399-8862

Weber County

Ogden Valley Planning Commission
NOTICE OF DECISION

July 8, 2015

Timothy Charlwood
PO Box 980400
Park City, UT 84098

RE: File Number: CUP 2016-11

You are hereby notified that your conditional use permit for a recreational lodge on Lot 6 of the Sanctuary
subdivision, which is in the F-40 zone, was approved by the Ogden Valley Planning Commission on July
5, 2016. Approval was based on the following conditions and findings:

Conditions:

1. The limits of disturbance shall not exceed the building pad areas, as shown in the application. In the
event building activities must exceed the building pad--+ea, a de minimis planning division review of
the changes shall be conducted.

2. That quiet hours shall be observed from 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. Daytime noises related to existence or the
use of the lodge that are unreasonable, obnoxious, or out of character for a quiet residential
neighborhood are prohibited.

3. All exterior lighting shall be downward directional and fully shielded in a manner that obstructs the
visible light source from view from adjacent properties. The intensity of outdoor lighting, including any
landscape lighting, shall be minimized so as not to create unnecessary reflection on the mountain
side. Exterior lighting shall be configured in a manner that has minimal visual impact when viewed
from other properties. The building permit application shall include, for staff approvai-the specifics of
the light fixtures to be used.

4. Alllighting shall be inward directed so as not to create a light trespass on adjacent properties.

5. Delivery or pickup in a 14,001 pound or greater truck (Class 4 GVWR or greater, pursuant to 49 CFR
565.15), except for package delivery service at times and in intervals typical for a normal residential
use, shall be limited to one delivery or pickup per day between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday. A loading and unloading area, adequately sized to accommodate the type of
truck and the size of the delivery or pickup, shall be provided on the site. No loading or unloading
shall be permitted offsite.

6. The applicant shall either submit an updated letter from a qualified geologist indicating that the
findings of the general geologic hazards report(s) previously conducted are still valid for the specific
building location, or an updated building-specific report shall be submitted with the building permit
application that provides any necessary mitigation measures.

7. Storm water drainage shall comply with typical engineering standards, as approved by the County
Engineering Division during building permit review.

8. CUP approval shall be subject to final review and approval by the Weber County Engineering Division
during building permit review.

9. CUP approval shall be subject to final review and approval of the culinary water and waste water
systems, commercial kitchen, and pool or spa (if applicable), in accordance with Health Department
requirements.

Page 1 of 2




Board of Adjustment Staff-Report. Case 2016-05. Page 12 of 61
Exhibit A: Appeal Application  Page 6 of 6

Weber County Planning Division
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240

Weber County Ogden, Utah 84401-1473

10.

Voice: (801) 399-8791
Fax: (801) 399-8862

The colors of the facility shall be limited to general muted earth tones that are found in abundance on
the site such that all man-made facilities have minimal visual impact and blend with the natural state
of the property.

11. There shall be sufficient parking spaces, pursuant to the Weber County parking standards of LUC
§108-8, to provide for 10 onsite parking spaces. Parking provisions shall comply with ADA standards.
The building permit application shall include a specific parking plan for staff verification.

12. All affected streets shall be repaired to their current state upon completion of construction, as may be
necessary.

13. CUP approval shall be subject to final review and approval by the Weber County Fire Marshal during
typical building permit review.

14. CUP approval is based on legal access existing via Maple Drive. In the event it is proven that this
access is not legal or valid for this use, then this CUP is invalid.

15. Windows or window treatments shall be provided on all windows to significantly reduce reflectivity
and glare and reduce the light intensity of internal illumination.

16. The proposal shall maintain compliance with all other local, state, and federal laws.

Findings:

1. The proposed use is a recreational use and supports other recreational uses in the Ogden Valley,
which is in compliance with the Ogden Valley Recreation Element of the General Plan.

2. The proposed use complies with the Land Use Code’s definition of “Recreation Lodge.”

3. Given the applicant’s proposal and the conditions provided herein, the proposal reasonably mitigates
the anticipated detrimental effects of the use.

4. That the applicant asserts that private legal access exists from the public right-of-way to the site. CUP

approval is contingent on legal access to the site.

Strict adherence to these conditions is required. Please refer to them when designing building and site
plans pursuant to building permit application preparation. Please contact the Planning Division Office if —
and before — compliance with the conditions becomes too challenging so we can discuss permit
amendment options.

This notice is a courtesy intended to inform you of the Planning Commission’s decision. Please contact
our office for a copy of the official Planning Commission meeting minutes.

*k kkkkkkkk %k

The decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Adjustments by filing such
appeal within 15 days after the date of this notice.

Respectfully,

(7

Charles Ewert, AICP
Principal Planner
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Ogden Valley Planning Commission
NOTICE OF DECISION

July 8, 2015

Timothy Charlwood
PO Box 980400
Park City, UT 84098

RE: File Number: CUP 2016-11

You are hereby notified that your conditional use permit for a recreational lodge on Lot 6 of the Sanctuary
subdivision, which is in the F-40 zone, was approved by the Ogden Valley Planning Commission on July
5, 2016. Approval was based on the following conditions and findings:

Conditions:

1. The limits of disturbance shall not exceed the building pad areas, as shown in the application. In the
event building activities must exceed the building pad area, a de minimis planning division review of
the changes shall be conducted.

2. That quiet hours shall be observed from 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. Daytime noises related to existence or the
use of the lodge that are unreasonable, obnoxious, or out of character for a quiet residential
neighborhood are prohibited.

3. All exterior lighting shall be downward directional and fully shielded in a manner that obstructs the

visible light source from view from adjacent properties. The intensity of outdoor lighting, including any

landscape lighting, shall be minimized so as not to create unnecessary reflection on the mountain
side. Exterior lighting shall be configured in a manner that has minimal visual impact when viewed
from other properties. The building permit application shall include, for staff approval, the specifics of
the light fixtures to be used.

All lighting shall be inward directed so as not to create a light trespass on adjacent properties.

Delivery or pickup in a 14,001 pound or greater truck (Class 4 GVWR or greater, pursuant to 49 CFR

565.15), except for package delivery service at times and in intervals typical for a normal residential

use, shall be limited to one delivery or pickup per day between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,

Monday through Friday. A loading and unloading area, adequately sized to accommodate the type of

truck and the size of the delivery or pickup, shall be provided on the site. No loading or unloading

shall be permitted offsite.

6. The applicant shall either submit an updated letter from a qualified geologist indicating that the
findings of the general geologic hazards report(s) previously conducted are still valid for the specific
building location, or an updated building-specific report shall be submitted with the building permit
application that provides any necessary mitigation measures.

7. Storm water drainage shall comply with typical engineering standards, as approved by the County
Engineering Division during building permit review.

8. CUP approval shall be subject to final review and approval by the Weber County Engineering Division
during building permit review.

9. CUP approval shall be subject to final review and approval of the culinary water and waste water
systems, commercial kitchen, and pool or spa (if applicable), in accordance with Health Department
requirements.

o s
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Weber County Planning Division
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240

Weber County Ogden, Utah 84401-1473

Voice: (801) 399-8791
Fax: (801) 399-8862

10. The colors of the facility shall be limited to general muted earth tones that are found in abundance on
the site such that all man-made facilities have minimal visual impact and blend with the natural state
of the property.

11. There shall be sufficient parking spaces, pursuant to the Weber County parking standards of LUC
§108-8, to provide for 10 onsite parking spaces. Parking provisions shall comply with ADA standards.
The building permit application shall include a specific parking plan for staff verification.

12. All affected streets shall be repaired to their current state upon completion of construction, as may be
necessary.

13. CUP approval shall be subject to final review and approval by the Weber County Fire Marshal during
typical building permit review.

14. CUP approval is based on legal access existing via Maple Drive. In the event it is proven that this
access is not legal or valid for this use, then this CUP is invalid.

15. Windows or window treatments shall be provided on all windows to significantly reduce reflectivity
and glare and reduce the light intensity of internal illumination.

16. The proposal shall maintain compliance with all other local, state, and federal laws.

Findings:

1. The proposed use is a recreational use and supports other recreational uses in the Ogden Valley,
which is in compliance with the Ogden Valley Recreation Element of the General Plan.

2. The proposed use complies with the Land Use Code’s definition of “Recreation Lodge.”

3. Given the applicant’s proposal and the conditions provided herein, the proposal reasonably mitigates
the anticipated detrimental effects of the use.

4. That the applicant asserts that private legal access exists from the public right-of-way to the site. CUP

approval is contingent on legal access to the site.

Strict adherence to these conditions is required. Please refer to them when designing building and site
plans pursuant to building permit application preparation. Please contact the Planning Division Office if —
and before — compliance with the conditions becomes too challenging so we can discuss permit
amendment options.

This notice is a courtesy intended to inform you of the Planning Commission’s decision. Please contact
our office for a copy of the official Planning Commission meeting minutes.

*kkkkkkkkk*x

The decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the Board of Adjustments by filing such
appeal within 15 days after the date of this notice.

Respectfully,

7

Charles Ewert, AICP
Principal Planner
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Minutes of the Ogden Valley Planning Commission Regutar meeling luly 05, 2016, in the Weber Counly Commission Chambers,
commencing at 5:00 p.m.

Present: Laura Warburton, Chair; Jami Taylor, john Howell, Kevin Parson, Will Haymond, Stephen Waldrip

Absent/Excused: Greg Graves

Staff Present: Rick Grover, Planning Director; Scott Mendoza, Assist Planning Director; Ronda Kippen, Principat Planner; Ben
Hatfield, Planner; Courtlan Erickson, Legal Counsel; Xary Serrano, Secretary, '

*Pledge of Allegiance
*Rolf Call:

1.  Administrative Iitems:
- & New Business:
1 CUP 2016-11: Ceonsideration and action on 3 request for a conditional use permit to operate a recreational lodge on
Lot b of the Sanctuary Subdivision, Jocated at 9686 East Maple Ridge Road, within the Forest 40 (F-40) Zones. {Tim
- Charlwood, Applicant)

~ Charles Ewert said this is an application for a recreational lodge submitted Tim Charlwood. The application is for a
_ - piece of property which is Lot & of the Sanctuary Subdivision. Itis located at the top of the Sanctuary and the general
.. location where the lodge will be placed. Lot 6 is accessed by a Private Right of Way through Greenhilis that is the last
~ Public Right of Way access that is iocated by the turn-around where the Private Right of Way ends. The applicant
" ‘asserts that there is a judicative right of way that gives him the right to access. it is a private agreement between the
'_ Greenhill HOA and the applicant; and is nothing that the county can weigh in on for the access. Staff did consider the
" access and the assertion fram the applicant that he does have a right of way to the property. What the applicant
" wants to build is a ten room lodge, with natural setting and keeps the natural vegetation in the area.

Charles Ewert said that staff did a number of different analyses and he would like to point out the highlights. in

_ ' regards to the zoning analysis, they were able to find that a recreational lodge is permitted in the F-40 Zone, by

" conditional use permit. A condHional use permit is an administrative action by the Planning Commission; and if it’s

" allowed as a conditional use, and the harmful impacts and detrimental effects can be mitigated, the applicant is

- entitled for approval. As they went through the list of code criteria listed in the staff report; such as fire control,

" access and circutation, parking, architectural design, lighting, deliveries, landscaping and irrigation, solid waste

- disposal, water source, waste water, source protection, flood plain, signage, geology, and noise. As they did their

. .. evaluation, they added a number of conditions of approval to this application in order to help mitigate the concerns
- that staff had in regards to potential detrimentat effects and those conditions of approval are listed in the staff report.

Commissioner Parson asked when was that photo taken that is on the ridge. in that site acclamation do they have
“that right {Storm Water Poilution Prevention Plan) SWPPP; and is some of material from that area used to buiid
- anything, or had they thought about where this was going? Mr. Ewert replied that he didn't know the history
- regarding what is currently been flattened cut in this area; to his understanding that was done during the subdivision
. improvement, which they would have required to have a swift done at that time. When they get a building permit,
_they are required to pull a SWPPP Permit to define the fimit of disturbance and identify where the storm water
“pollution is going to be located. Currently there is not one there and has been in the same condition for awhile; andg
he has been trying to work at getting something approved.

o Commissioner Parson asked what the estimated square footage of the facility was. Mr. Ewert replied that they didn’t
.. have the specific schematic for the building at this time. [t can be up to 16 room but they are only asking for 10
©rpoms.

- Commissioner Waldrip said that 7,500 sq. ft. was what was proposed. Mr. Ewert replied if they will notice on this

_ subdivision plat there is a 7,500 sq. fi. building pad, and he is proposing to put the facility completely inside of the
‘building pad. There is a height requirement of 35 feet and he has not asked for any modification to that hmght a
reguirement. This is a proposal of this facility and it is not anticipated that it will be more than a single story.
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*  Commissioner Waldrip asked when you say single story about a main levei residence below grade that would be that
it includes parking. Mr. Ewert replied below grade so single story would be from ground level up and there may be
" . additional spacing.

_' -.Commissioner Howell asked if this would be the area where the helicopter will land. Mr. Ewert replied that thereis a
- helicopter pad that is on the same lot be just a little bit below. This areas is the 7,500 sq. ft. black rectangte and the
" blue area would be where the helipad is located.

~.In response to Commissioner Howell's question; Mr, Ewert said they have not received any complaints from the
" zoning office and neither has Mr. Charlwood. They saw the aerial three dimensional imagery of the mountainside;
~ and what he is doing is flying high on the mountainside, and coming down and landing. 5o he is staying away from
.+ those roof tops of that subdivision.

. Commissioner Taylor asked on Page 3, it states, “The Planning Commission may desire ta limit the size and frequency of the
. delivery of vehicles.” A couple of pages fater on #4, he gave a specific recommendation, “Belivery or pickup in o 14,001
. pound or greater truck, except for packaged deliveries to visit times and intervols typical for a normal residentially used, shall be
 limited to one delivery, or pickup per tay between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Menday through Fridoy.” lust wondered
~ " where he got that information.  Mr. Ewert replied that 14,001 is a class for gross vehicle weight under Federal
- Highway Administration. So they set the rating on trucks and they actually use this standard in the home office
.- .occupation code which is a very simple standard 1o come back to because in essence Mr. Charlwood is trying not to
- .create something that acts or behaves anything different than residence. They are being more restrictive in this then

- what they did in the home occupation code.

" Commissioner Taylor asked in regards to the water source on Page 4, it states, “The culinary water will be provided vio o
. well, and Health Department has provided feasibility for it, but the Planning Commission should consider conditioning their
~approval on the demonstrofion of adequate water rights, water vield, ond water quolity os administered by the Heglth

~ Department.” She could not find more information and if he could elaborate. Mr. Ewert replied that this is one of the

. “typical parts of the process in getting a building permit. He has to prove that they have water, the water has to be of
- . a particular quality and the Health Department governs that. What they are doing is putting in a condition, in the

~conditional use in order to say that they have to be good with the Health Department, to be a legitimate condltlonai e

. use permit as listed in the conditions of approval in item number 8.
" Commissiener Howell asked who their water company was. Mr. Ewert repiied that it was a private well.

._""'._Commissioner Taylor asked if the Health Department determined the water right. Mr. Ewert replied that is correct
. and they wouldn't give well approval without adeguate demonstration of water rights, water quantity, and water
" guatity before they give weli signoff.

_ Commissioner Waldrip asked if he could talk about the source protection issue, Mr. Ewert replied in Weber County
 _ they have adopted source protection zones. These are nof technically zones in the traditional zoning standards; it's
~an application of more strict standards similar to natural hazards zone. In these zenes this particular project is in the

. Zone 2; and in Zone 2 the traditional ieech build is allowed to exist because it's uphiil with a catch basin for weil that is

. downstream. What the Health Department said that a packed-bed medium system which has pretreatment and

. produces significant cleaner water discharge than a typical septic system does and is adequate for a Zone 2.

. Commissioner Parson said that it wasn’t listed but they will require approval from the Fire Department. Mr. Ewert
. replied said he failed to mention in the analysis he mentioned that there is a very specific fire review and in the
. exhibits he improved the fire review but he failed to include a condition related to final fire review and approvat being
.. that building permit in the conditions of approval, He would recommend adding that in per their provision.

" Commissioner Waldrip said from staff's prospective, what concerns does staff have regarding the coaditions of
- approvat that would create a more palatable use of this type in this area. He understood having gone through the
- staff report; what issues does staff have that they should consider here to make sure they fully examine those spacific
issues, Mr. Ewert replied as far as this particular use, he hit al} of the peints in the staff report. 1§ may be a benefit for
the Planning Commission to think about and not a part of the decision for this; but think about whether or not this

Page 2
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. particular use of recreational lodge is appropriate in that particular area or an areas like this. They have the F-40
" Zone; with 40 acres up there and is that the right place for recreational lodges.

__Chair Warburton said clarification in the simplest terms possible; can he explain what is a conditional use permit, and

‘what control does this planning commission have. Mr. Ewert replied a conditionai use pefmit is the same thing as a

- permitted use permit; it's just one that they can add conditions to it. it's a type of use that is allowed in a zone; it's 3

- land use right to all users of that zone, provided that they can mitigate certain detrimentat effects. Those detrimental

..effects have to be specified by standards in the crdinance. These are identified in the staff report, and as long as these

. items are identified as standards, can be addressed well, and the detrimental effects can be mitigated, there is not 2
" lot of discretion to deny the conditional use permit.

... Chair Warburton asked what happens if this Planning Commission says no. Mr. Ewert replied the applicant has the

- right to appeal. Quite frankly if they say no without legitimate findings, as to why detrimential effects cannot be

.- mitigated, that has to be backed up by science, then the applicant has a very good case, and legal counsel could
- address that.

. Commissioner Taylor said she needed cdarification beginning on Page 2, regarding access and circulation. This states,
. “The site is accessed through the Green Hilfs Subdivision.” and “The applicant asserts that on adjudicated right-of-way exists with
an aceess agreement, between the Green Hills HOA and himself.” Can he exptain how this agreement is a private agreement
“and ¥ they could take that into account? Mr. Ewert replied that the applicant is going to try and get the county to
- make an asserticn on that, and they don’t have a stake in that agreement. So they shoiddn’t make a comment on the
~legality of the access and the same goes for the HOA. That is for the HOA, for the applicant, and ultimately the

- attorney’s to figure that out.

" Commissioner Haymond asked how does this equate in density, is it one point? Mr. Ewert replied that the ordinance
~ is not as clear, and he would say yes this is one point. The ordinance doesn’t define a recreational ledge any
' - differently than it defines an equivalent residential unit so they would say i is the same thing. Through the general
_planning process, they talked about the possibility of treating uses a little bit differently, and maybe recreational
lodge could count as two points in the future. Currently one recreationat lodge on a property that has 10 rooms and

" is essentially a very large residentiat facility is how they would count as density points.

" Chair Warburton said that what is not so often understood; the ordinances that they are leoking at in order to
" approve, disapprove, or regulate any land use, those are law and they are under strict rule to observe the law.
- However, they just finished with the General Plan and that is creating law. The Planning Commission is.not the only
" pnes that have a say in the law; and she would encourage for everyone to get involved in the process.

Commissioner Waldrip said on the geology that was one of the issues that was mentioned specifically. There were
" two geological studies and an additional report is forthcoming. What would be the standard for that repart, or what
- would need to be shown in the report for staff to require further review of the geologic report? Mr. Ewert repiied the
. Geologist has a very specific profession; and what they would be jooking for is the project geologist, to write 2 letter
" of report that states that this site is safe to build on. That's the standard of review that they defer to the private
~ market, If that report does give them reason for alarm, they would read the report to check the findings, and then
. the engineers has the discretions to check and address any concerns. In this particular case there was a 2007
" Geologic Hazard Report, and in 2010 there was an update to that. He was comfortable knowing that it was in a
© . known study area for geologisis to review where the footings and foundations and find the same findings.

Courtlan Erickson, Legal Counsel asked it may be worth discussing with the previous guestion about the access.

' ~ Particularly where there may be fegal questions surround that; if at some point where the county would have to take

& look and decide whether the county is comfortable with the owner’s access and legal right, Did it already happen

- and could it happen in the future. Mr. Ewert replied in platting the Sanctuary Subdivision, they had already looked at

. the access. Itis an approved access and if they ook at the comments from the Fire Chief in regards to the access; any

- new accesses being cut in can’t be any greater than 10%, but he is comfortable grandfathering in whatever the oid

- .access standard was. The standard review for the existing access to the site; they already applied it when the
-subdivision was installed for both Greerhilf and Sanctuary.
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_' "David Cram, 8916 Pineview Drive, Member of Greenhills HOA, said he would like to present the commission with a

" .current petition with 84 signatures with members and homeowners that are opposing the conditional use permil. He
. also has some questions and concerns; that the permit request does meet requirements and does not benefit the
.+ ‘majority of the citizens and taxpayers of Weber County. Nor take into consideration of the following; all requirements
© 12016 Ogden Valiey General Pian, the Greenhills Water and Sewer District drinking water, and the well head protection
" plan for the Mapte Canyon Well approved by the State of Utah. The county approved Sanctuary Subdivision
. requirements for constructing only 13 residential sites on £-40 Lots within the subdivision. The 2003 Second Judicial

_' - District Court for Weber County judgment, known at the NAS Agreement between Greenhills HOA and former
_Sanctuary landowners. That judgment states, “The development of NAS property, including future owners of the property,

. shalf be consistent with the uses and density permitted by the Weber County Ordinances, for the zoning presently applies to the
.. property on the date this document was executed,” which was in 2003 in the Forest Residential (FR-40) Zone. NAS agrees
- 'that no more than 13 single family dwelfings shali be built on the NAS property; and agrees not to apply for any zoning
" change that would allow for a higher density than one unit per 40 acres, that is allowed by the current FR-40 Zone.
" The adequate water and sewer facilities may not exist or are limited to provide the necessary water for fire protection
. and dwelling operation within the Sanctuary Subdivision. A 10-16 room recreational lodge is not a single family

. dwelling. 1t is 8 commercial business operation not permitted by the county approved requiremenis with the
. Sanctuary Subdivision; nor the NAS Agreement Judgment beiween Greenhilf's HOA and Mr, Charlwood, who is the
" gurrent owner of the property. The existing Helipad and operation facility are also no real threat to the surrounding

- sensitive water sheds that drains directly into Maple Creek and aquifers below; the Sensitive Land including DWR
- . Protective Wildlife Land Preserves. With the petition presented with overwheiming opposition from the majority of

. Greenhills HOA residents and taxpayers; he proposed that this conditional use permit be tabled.

. Commissicner Waldrip said the issue that he sees it that Mr. Cram has a NAS Agreement that he read through and he

.. understands the issues that surround that, The challenge that they have as a Planning Commission is that they cannot

- consider that and they are tegally barred. Mr. Cram asked how a Second District Court coutd make a judgment that

.. can't be recognized. Mr. Erickson, County Attorney replied it was a private agreement with the parties of the

- " Greenhiils HOA officers and the property owners at that time; was recognized by the court a resolution to a lawsuit

. " that was going on at that time. It was not anything that bound the county; the county was not a party to that fawsuit.

.- The remady there would be that if anybody was a party to that agreement, felf that there was a viclation of that

- agreement that would be potentially cause for a private lawsuit now. He agreed with Commissioner Waldrip, and
that would not be something the county wouid rely on for not taking action.

.. Commissioner Parson said that was approved in the F-40 single family dwellings. What eise was approved in the F-40

. if he would have applied for back then is the same thing that he is applying for right now. That is why is it so

frustrating that they o put conditions on it, but it is a conditional use up to 16. They have something that could be a

.- hotel in the £-20, it can be but it has to be conditionafly in there. |t wasn’t in the original zone because it wasn’t an
- idea back then and he was just trying to explain the reality of the F-40 Zone.

" Pavid Cram said that he knew that that applicant worked hard {0 try and sell lots, and it doesn’t seem he has sold any
_ lots. He doesn’t think that they should being giving him anymore things that are cutside of fairness. Chair Warburton
" replied he has property, the county has already said outside of his property they are not going to do spet zening,
.- They are not rezoning and this petition saying that it is a rezope is not a rezone. Mr. Charlwood has walked the fine
- and does exactly what he is supposed to do, apply like he is required to do, have met ali the requirements of what is
. required to do, and he is within the law. if the commission did what he is asking, they would be cutside the law. The

" 2016 General Plan has not been adopted vet so it's not law.

- Commissigner Waldrip said the recourse in this action is to enforce the HOA which was a party to this settlement that
_ is outside of this process completely. This commission is legally barred from considering that settlement in this
" _application and they are not aliowed to. That is the struggle that this commission has because they can read it
7. understand it, and see it; but by faw they are prohibited from considering it as they make a finding on this particular
. issue. Mr. Erickson said that he would recommend making it clear that this Planning Commission are not stating or
- implying that they believe that there is any violation of the private agreement. Commissioner Waldrip replied they
have no ideg; there may be an issue there that the HOA wants to pursue, but that's beyond their scope of their abitity

to review or advocate for or agamst

Page 5
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_. -Commissioner Taylor asked Mr. Cram 1o elaborate more on Zone 2 Protection for the Maple Canyon Well. Mr. Cram
- replied that was a protection plan that Greenhills Water and Sewer District applied for.

.- Ron Gleason, 252 N 8750 E in Huntsville, said that in previous times he has addressed this commission regarding the

- Sanctuary. He was & resident of Greenhilis and also member of the Greenhills Water and Sewer Improvement District.

As of May 2014 he no longer resides in Greenhills nor is he a member of Greenhills Water and Sewer tmprovement

* . District and just representing himself. For complete disclosure when he was a member of the water district; he did

 oversee a project for Mr. Charlwood that involved moving some waterfines, That was a project that was done

- -correctly, on time, and was done professionally; and both parties worked weil and still working fine. There was

. ‘mention of the 200 foot buffer between the helipad and the structure is going to be valid; and the 90,000 gallon

- water tank which would be needed for fire and other activities there. There is no indication on the site plan where

. that particular structure will be. Personaily he would like to know where it will be jocated, how is it going to be put

_ there, and how is it going to be shieided. Is that tank going to be used for other lots for firefighting purposes or is it

. just for this specific fodge. As for the waste water system that he is not familiar with; he is glad that Mr. Charlwood

. -would go that route, but it’s not shown on site map where it is located and may be used for other lots. As a resident

.- heis very interested where this is physically going to be and how different entities and buitdings are going to connect.

- "that particular well that is mentioned has through put of 20 foot of 20 gallons per minute. This was done after pump

was put in of 1-1/2 horsepower pump that of approximately 140 feet below the surface. There some checks and

“halances that they should pui in ptace; he would encourage this Planning Commissioner to go 1o the state. See if this

.- .one acre foot enough for a facility of this size, through put the number of people, and is a wall which is currently

" producing 20 feet per minute to fill a 90,000 gallon tank, and that’s about 75 hours pure pumping without any

- withdrawn adequate to fill the tank and deal with the activities that are being proposed for this facility. Ask the

- ‘applicant to submit a lighting plan with the number of lumens, the amount of light being used, and reduce the glare
. with the number and type of windows that he will use.

_ Commissioner Waldrip said mentioned about the ridgeline sensitivity that was in his report. Mr, Gleason replied that
. Mr. Ewert called out the fact that what appeared to be on the ridgeline is not, and the closest view corridors are
" within two mites. But this is beyond the Sensitive Land Ordinance, this is the structure at the highest fand elevation,

. and he would ask that this commission ask the applicant to do any and everything to reduce the light footprint and
ihe glare that wili potentially occur based on the materials he will be using.

_ Zane Froerer, Representing Greenhills HOA, said his clients concern has to do with one thing and that’s access. He s
- going to take some issues with the conclusion that have been drawn. He believed that this board’s job is to look at
. whether or not the agreement provides access. He is going through the staff report to demonsirate this:
" -# Summary and Background:
" o Standards relating to infrastructure, amenities, and services, including public infrastructure and utility
~ capacity: One of the considerations is there adeguate infrastructure fo support and conditional use
permit for a Lodge. Inevitably that staff recognized one of those issues that had to be addressed was
- access and circulation. Under the county code in addressing circulation, specifically when reviewing a
. conditional use permit is often required that the commission consider that additicnal points of egress and
ingress are required. That directs them to how is access being made and staff concludes the site is access
1o the Greenhills Subdivision along Mapie Drive. That is a conclusion that is drawn from one of two
. sources which gitimately becomes one source. The first is that is what the agreement states; the
. agreement states that there is access through the Greenhifl Subdivision. The second one is that the
“applicant has asserted this. The applicant’s assertion is based one thing, his interpretation of the
agreement.
.o What staff has done In making the recommendation, rather than avoid drawing an opinion, they have
" done the exact same thing that the County Attorney, the Planning Commission, and staff have drawn an
" opinion about what the agreement means. if they want to stay true 1o not drawing an opinion on what
the agreement says; they cannot draw the conclusion that the site is through Greenhitis Subdivision. They
~ have to rely upon the agreement and an interpretation of the agreement. if staff and the commission are
" going to get into what does the agreement mean; by concluding that the agreement gives them access,
the staff and the commission better review the agreement. They better take the position on whether the
agreement allows access.
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. o After concluding that the agreement grants access because that’s what this says that there is access
o " through Greenhills. Staff says not to consider the agreement. if they are not going to take a position on
the agreement, they cannot conclude that they have access. So the commission cannot draw any
. conclusion with respect to whether there is adequate ingress or egress for this building.
¢ ‘What the commission is reviewing right now is very narrow. There will be applications for building
© 7 permits and fand use permits; and al of that is going to happen. What he is trying to focus on right now
. are the mitigation issues. if they are going {o the job of fooking at how to mitigate things as per county
" code; they have to look at the scope of the agreement, and say does this agreement allow for the access
that is necessary for a Recreational Lodge.
"o in their report, the staff does ask this commission to consider what one private agreement would say,
" That is respect to water rights. They make the approvat of the conditional use permit on determining
-~ whether or not Sanctuary has water rights. Water Rights are done through private agreement; what
.- happens they get water righis, they buy i, they share it, and apply for an agreement. it is also done
through the State Engineer Office. If they are applying through the State Engineer Office, then they can
get water rights there. If they are buying water shares, and they are going to do an exchange, those are
private agreements that define the scope of water shares and water righis.
- o Staff Recommendation:
- o Findings: Rather than put this in recommendations, they put this in findings, and he thinks that this
" belongs in recommendations. 4. That the appticant asserts the private tegal access exists from the public
_ right-of-way to the site. Approval is contingent on legal access 1o the site.
-+ ©. He believes that if the commission is going to give approval; it should be conditioned or revocable that at
' some point, the applicant has to show that he has legal access to this lodge. The scope of that legal
. . access is adequate and fits the fodge.
A o An example as to why this is important. Asserting that there is access, an agreement that there is access,
 .without reviewing the scope of that agreement. Consider i it was horse access, the only access is by
- horse, it's a horse trail. If that's the access they are talking about, they are only going to know what that
scope is if they review the agreement. Or if they ask the applicant to come back; demonstrate to them
that this is an actual legal driving access.
"o They don’t have a horse access here; they have whatever the agreement says. It's a court document, a
- settlement between the parties.
.o The commission at this point may not have to entertain defining what it says. What they should do, is ask
-the applicant to do more than assert that he has access. He needs to demonstrate as staff has
recommended; demonstrate as he does with water rights, that he does have lega) access that can be used
for a 10 to 16 room Recreational Lodge.

" That is the narrow point that his client would fike to have addressed today, if it's going to be approved, approve it
subject to there being a demonstration that access is legitimate, beyond the assertion that was done. It has been
. indicated by several parties on both sides of the issue; that the parties will ultimately work out what that access
- means between each other. If the commission is going to take the position that there is access, they are implying they
" read the agreement, and they are interpreting the agreement. He cautions this commission on taking any position at

- this time if they are going to hold to the principal that they can’t consider it at all.

Commissioner Howell said that the applicant has verified that he does have fegal access and can prove it. Zane
- - Froerer replied he is wrong; he has access for a single family dwelling. In their own ordinance, a single family dweiling
.. is a single unit for a residential purpose. What he is asking for is a 10 to 16 room lodge. in the agreement says that
. his development is limited to 13 single family residents. iIf he goes ahead and builds this and the Home Owners
_ Association is forced to file a lawsuit seeking injunction; they are going to put gates up and they are aot going to have
. access. There will be no fire trucks, no emergency access, it's cut off and done. Now that may never happen, but just
because he comes here and says that he has access, this commission is not going to take him at his word. Al that
“they want is for the applicant 1o verify that he has the access that he testified here. He doesn’t represent everybody
from Greenhills, he represents the association. The position that his client is taking may be different; his dlient
- .understand that the applicant has rights. What they are asking is in considering how to change as they exist now. As

. they exist now, the applicant has a plat for 13 single residences, and he is asking this commission 1o change that. ..
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© Commissioner Parson said no, he is not, it is a condition. 1t is what is legally within his right to do on an F-40 piece of
. property. Mr. Froerer replied if he already has that right, why are they here. it is a right if he can obtain if he meets
" the condition. He is not going to disagree with that as fong as he can meet the condition. What he is asking for is
. within his right, as long as he meets the conditions. The conditions that they are asking is to verify that if he is going
- 1o put this large jodge up there; that he will be abie 1o get the access that he says he has. They are not saying to stop
.- it, that maybe for another day, and he understand this commission’s job is what it is. They are just asking to work
" with them,

~Commissioner Waidrip sald one of the recommendations and findings and this instance how they and lack of leeway
_' -.making a recommendation versus a finding and putting the burden back on county staff that these conditions are
_-met. tegal the conditions need to be tied and ordinance and there are different stages the stage the CUP need to
- 'take the ordinance, the standards, what conditions you want to put there. That it would be appropriate conditions of
- approval that states access affects those standards, and opposed conditional approval.

" ‘Commissioner Waldrip asked legal counsel that one of the assertions that Mr. Froerer has raised Is the difference

. between recommendations and findings in the staff report; which in this instance becomes a critical distinction, Can

he talk about what their lack of Jeeway is, in making a recommendation versus a finding on whether or not the

- applicant has access in that burden back on county staff to verify that these conditions are met. Mr. Erickson replied

_that the distinction that he is asking about is between a condition and a finding. So the conditions in this type of

- ‘situation need to be tied to the standards in the ordinances. As has been discussed, there are different stages of the

. whole property devefopment process, and the stage that they are right now, is the conditional use permit. They need

- 1o look at the ordinances, take a look at what the standards are, take a look at what conditions need to be mitigated,

" and what conditions they want to put in there. Anything in there that relates to access, and he agrees with Mr.

_ Froerer that it would be appropriate to put a condition on the approval of this application. That states to the extent

- ‘that access affects any of those standards that are in the ordinance that needs to be established. As opposed to a
- finding, it would be appropriate to make it a condition of approval.

.+ Zane Froerer said really all that they are asking. When he saw that there was a finding and not a recommendation; he
. thought people in the neighborhood that he represents may not like a lot of things about this. His focus was what
" - ihings they could ask this commission 1o verify, prove, and digest 1o make sure that the process is moving forward in
~ an orderly form. Commissioner Waldrip said that ene of those conditions will allow them to do is revoke a conditional
- use permit should those conditions fail to be met in the future.

. Toni Ure, 838 N Mapte Drive, said when they asked the question about the construction truck going up and fixing the

_ road, she wasn’t clear on the answer that was provided. She didn’t understand whether he was talking about the

- road damage to his property or all the way through Greenhifl. Chair Warburton repiied ali the way through Greenhiil.

_ He made a verbal commitment; stated that in past experiences where he has spoken with the chair of the HOA, and

. bhas already demonstrated that he has done this, and has every intention to do this. Toni Ure asked if they could put

. that as a condition. Chair Warburton repiied no, the HOA has a document on file, and it's an HOA issue, and if he
- doesn’t do that it becomes a civil matter and then she could contact Mr. Froerer.

" Toni Ure said that Mr. Charlwood had mentioned that he was creating this space and that would be access, They

~ haven’t been granted access to go through a public grounds or anything like that, over to Middle Fork, or anything

- through the Sanctuary. She asked if they could dlarify that and if that was a condition that they are allowed access to

- the public. She understands the no hunting, but the hiking, riding a horse up there, no motorized vehicies, and that

~ kind of thing. Chair Warburton replied that is still private property and any access that he grants them he does it out
- of the kindness of his heart.

" Commissioner Waldrip said that he didn’t believe that was something that they could impose as a condition, Chair
.- -Warburton said that if this was a PRUD or some other fype of application, they would have more control of that, but
- they don't and they can’t make it as a condition.

_ Courtlan Erickson said that under the conditional use standards; there are standards relating to infrastruciure
amenities and services, including mitigate material degradation of the level of service of any street, and to potentiaily
mitigate any damage to a road. Commissioner Waldrip asked is the road that is defined a public road or a private
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: -right-of-way. Mr, Erickson replied if states any street. Chair Warburton said that they have established that they can
- add that in there and make sure that it is done.

“Toni Ure said that the reason she brought that up was because his access is private deal with them. Commissiocner
- Parson replied that he would assume because it Is in the Ogden Valley Land Trust that is how it was recorded in that.

'_'Teri Allen, 1211 Nerth Maple, said that uniil recently that was the last house on the left before just bejow the
_‘Sanctuary. When they talked about the water, and the leach fields, and the placement of the wellis; he was
. -wondering the exact location of his weil. 1s his well going to be in a higher elevation then his leech field? He would he
.. interested to know the efevations and the plot plan of where this is going to go. As they ali know water is going to
- flow downhili and even sub-terrain annually. He is concern about the Maple Well that has been referenced that is
" “hetween his house and the Sanctuary. Commissioner Parson made reference to the number of trucks, number of
" cubic feet with cement, and things like that. He didn't know if that was possibie, and he understood when he talked
“.about private land and the subdivisions egress and ingress. Any entrance to the Sanctuary has to go down 9000 East
which is a county road part way to the entrance of Greenhills. When they tatk about access to the Sanctuary; it's
..about a 1/23 of the mile off of 39 befare the Home Owners Association takes over the Greenhills. He would like to see
~ in the conditional use permit that monitors and measures because the county will require that road to be fixed if
" there has been any damaged. It would be a nice reference point that the subdivision take in this also. In reference to
. .a comment about access to the Sanctuary; he rode his horse up there two weeks ago, the entrances are blocked off,
He thinks everything needs to he above board with what they are looking at, and he claims that they have access and
" they don't, so what else is he telling this commission and not be true. Chair Warburion replied that whether he gives

- -gceess or not, does not have any bearing on whether they approve this conditional use,

. Commissioner Howell said that he asked about the well and where it is located, the state makes that recommendation
.- .and the health department determines where the weli is being placed.

-Miranda Menzies, 3807 N Elkridge Trail, Eden said that she supports Ron Gleason’s comments about light. The two
. things that will affect the whole valley are light and noise. Request that the commission consider putting restrictions
.. In terms of the conditional use process; on night lighting and even though they have that downward facing fight, that
- . doesn’t necessarily work if the rest of the valley is below. She would request that the lights be directed downwards
-towards the property, that the conditicns be established with the number of lumens crossing the property line at the
_ boundaries of the lot so that the light stays contained inwards on the property towards the facility. There is a fot of
7 wildiife out there and the adverse lighting affects the wildlife; that there is a condition in piace that when the facility is
- not in use that the lights be turned off be placed on security motion sensor. in general the lights are off from 11:30
~ p.m. to dawn so they don’t have the situation of a beacon shining out throughout the whole valley. On the noise, she
. -would request that there be some of barrier to noise, and glass is not always a barrier to sound, so be very
- considerate of neighbors and the valiey as a whole. If there is a loud part out there, the noise will travel out across _
. the valley and the whole thing r:ngs fike a bell. )f they cou]d request quset times and the windows. be closed | in the E
- event of night time party. T - . SRR

" Closed for Public Comments

' '_'Tim Charlwood said the one consideration under the recreational use, they have been through the whele process with
_.the helicopter permit, it was granted for access for ten flights a day, ten operations a day, access of vehicles have all
 been approved, and there have been never been any complaints. In its own way it creates a precedence of proof of

'_ access that have been in place for vears; aside of the mass agreement they have supplemented it with actual

_ ~-recreational use. Under this agreement it’s very clear that they will not oppose any development ender the F-40 Zone
. for use or density and it says no more than 13 dwellings. They are just complying with what was written in that
- -agreement which they willingly signed back in 2004. Ron Gleason mentioned about water tank and they be putting

. this tank underground, and it wilt be into the underground carport, and will not be visible at all, and that is part of the

.. Fire Chief's requirement and they will comply with him. There was mention about the 20 galions per minute but a

. single family home is actually committed to 1-1/2 galions per minute and well sources have way more than that, so
they de have pienty of water there from the well permits. They don't have any issues over the fighting; he didn't

" believe they could be seen from Greenhills at all. Because of the ridgeline they have an 800 foot rock face behind
them; he is only doing one fioor above ground, so it's not a high rise and it’s meant to be tasteful. The nearest fing of

Pag,e 9
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'. ‘increased the helicopter noise, could that noise be mitigated? Commissioner Howel! replied that couid be a separate
- issue that could be brought up when the helicopter was there. Commissioner Waldrip suggested to Commissioner
- Taylor what if thay struck after daytime noises refated to the use of the lodge, and counsel had that concern that they

" have that limitation, 5o if they say daytime noises was unreasonable. Commissioner Taytor replied that she liked that

it was related to the use of the lodge. Commissioner Waldrip said because that limits it and is not related to the use of
~the lodge and is totally separate, Chair Warburton asked that Ms. Serrano to read back the proposed friendly

. amendment, “That daytime noises was unreasonable, that the noise could be mitigated.” Chair Warburton said that they
- would have to define unreasonable. Commissioner Waldrip replied that it's in the staff report, and struck that

- “language and put in related to the use of the lodge, would that be what Commissioner Taylor was thinking.

©_Commissioner Taylor said that she was hoping for help form iegal counsei, if there is any possibie way to add some
" language in there. Mr. Erickson, Legal Counsel replied that it's a very broad definition here, when they use tha term
" like unreasonable, obnoxious, or out of character; that could lead o questions of what is and it could be subjective. It
. ".depends on how comfortable she is in the future with something happening and she has to revoke the conditional use
© permit. What are the facts going to be to support that and that's pretty broad and squishy fanguage. That is also
~difficult to avoid in a situation like this when it deals with noise, uniess they get a decibei reader 1o measure it.
~ Commissioner Parson said that this was discussed when they had the helicopter; however, because this is a hotel, a
. commercial endeavor, this is a residential thing. Granted it's been approved in the F-40 Zone, which goes back to the
‘whole basis of when they looked at a subdivision, that is in the F-40 and what is allowable. So that road is permitted
.. for welght travel and it's an engineering question. But it's reasonabile because there is no other unnecessary sound
- that is being generated, for instance traffic noise that is highly measureable. It is difficuit to measure noise like when
. .the helicopter was taking off from ground zero in Eden. The helicopter was 20 feet off the deck and a diesel truck
~ came by with a purring engine and it downed out the helicopter. His point is that it is difficult and they couldn’t come
~ up with & decibel reading; there was Pen Hollist and so many people talking about the sound metering and what is
“ noticeabie obnoxious decibel reading. The gentleman, Lee Shushman provided unbelievable doecumentation of what
. that was and they couid go back on all the information that is on record. However; it is pretty reasonable to ask for
- that because of the fact that there is no other noise pollution up there. it's a guestion of the bounce back effect off of
" the buiiding and it could be an unintended conseguence of putting the building where it is. If they just say i it
- happens, and put in the condition that it has to be mitigated. They are compiaint driven, and the only way that this

- would change is through a complaint driven process.

~ Director Grover said that it's well within their purview to include that with the building and the proposed use, to
. reate that impact and make that a condition. Commissicner Parson said and i could easily be maoved; and what their
. consideration might be is there’s the valley below, there’s the home, and this is where it’s landing. But if it iands back
- here with the topography, the great pilots that fand these things, then it's not an issue. Commissioner Taylor said
. maybe, instead of taking out the parenthesis, they say due to the construction of the lodge or the use of the lodge. It
seems like that, for instance the like at the lake, for anyone who wants to complain that this lodge has been created;
" and due to its creation now thay have an unreasonable noise and that seems sufficient to her. Chair Warburton said
“due 1o the helicopter noise, due to any noise, because they have already addressed the noise. Commissioner Taylor
- said she isn't just saying any, she is leaving that open. just the fact that they're saying; because of the construction
. now they have an unwanted noise. H would be & helicopter and she didn't know what else it would be. Chair
. Warburton said that it could be loud parties or alf kinds of things. There are stuff happening after night and if there is
" some that go beyond all of the conditions that were piaced on this, and if there are several complaints, then this
- would get revoked, so that is already there and it doesn’t need 1o be there. Commissioner Taylor said is there
.. -construction. Chair Warburton asked if that was already in. Director Grover replied that would require putting that
. in. Commissioner Taylor said that needs to be put in, due to the construction of the lodge in the wording. Chair
~ . Warburton said okay there is a motion, and there are several friendly amendments, Is there discussion to the motion.
" Mr. Erickson, Legal Counsel asked the chair if the friendly amendments been officially approved by the commission,
Chair Warburton replied that they could discuss about the friendly amendments and #'s not quite the same thing as
Robert Rules with the friendly amendments, so they don't have to approve those but they couid discuss it. Al that's

- really required is that the maker of the motion actually accepts them.

" Courtfan Erickson, Legal Counsel said doesn’t the current rules say with unanimous consent of the members present
that may be made without a formal motion to amend. Chair Warburion repited that's why it is a friendly amendment;
if they were 1o make a formal motion to amend, that would be d[fferent lt s not a formal motion, lt’s not Rcberts

Page 14



o Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05.  Page 29 of 61
Exhibit C: DRAFT Ogden Valley Planning Commission Minutes for July 5, 2016 age 15 of 15



Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05. Page 30 of 61
Exhibit D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report ~ Page 1 of 28

Weber County Planning Division

/ } a4 / ; Staff Report to the Ogden Valley Planning Commission

Application Information

Application Request: Consideration of, and action on, a Conditional Use Permit to operate a recreational lodge
on lot 6 of the Sanctuary subdivision, at 9686 East Maple Ridge Road.

Agenda Date: Tuesday, July 05, 2016

Applicant: Tim Charlwood

File Number: CUP 2016-11

Property Information

Approximate Address: 9686 East Maple Ridge Road

Project Area: Lot area: 1,755,032.4 sqft. (40.29 Acres).
Building area: 7,440.25 sqft.

Zoning: F-40 (Forest 40)

Existing Land Use: Vacant subdivided land.

Proposed Land Use: Recreation Lodge

Parcel ID: 21-130-0003

Township, Range, Section: Township: 6 North, Range: 2 East, Section:
03 (Southwest Quarter Section)

Adjacent Land Use
North: Vacant/Forest and Wildland/Rural Recreation South: Large (40 acre) Subdivision Lot
East: Open Space/Common Area (Green Hills HOA) West: Large (40 acre) Subdivision Lot
Staff Information
Report Presenter: Charlie Ewert

cewert@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8763
Report Reviewer: RG

Applicable Ordinances

=  §101-1-7 (Definitions)

= §104-9 (Forest Zones)

= §104-28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Overlay District)

=  §108-1 (Design Review)

=  §108-2 (Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Standards)
=  §108-4 (Conditional Uses)

=  §108-18 (Drinking Water Source Protection)

Summary and Background

This is a proposal for a 10 room recreation lodge, located on Lot 6 of the Sanctuary subdivision. Recreation lodge is listed as
a conditional use in the F-40 zone. Standards that the Planning Commission should consider to apply to this conditional use
include:

e  Standards relating to safety for persons and property, including fire fighting considerations and traffic mitigation.

e Standards relating to infrastructure, amenities, and services, including public infrastructure and utility capacity.

e  Standards relating to the environment, including site disturbance and retention of native vegetation.

e Standards relating to the current qualities and characteristics of the surrounding area and compliance with the
intent of the general plan, including screening of incompatible uses from view from other properties, quality
architectural design, landscaping, and potential noise and light issues.

The Sanctuary was recorded in 2013 as an eight lot subdivision. At that time part of the subject parcel was designated for
building purposes. This propose does not affect that. Subdivision approval also vetted access to the site, culinary and waste
water feasibility for the site, and preliminary geologic information in the area.

Page 1 of 6
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With the findings and conditions listed herein, the proposal appears to comply with County ordinances. Staff is
recommending approval with conditions.

Planning Commission Considerations

Request. The Planning Commission is being requested to review and approve a 10 room recreation lodge in the F-40 zone.
The lodge will provide general vacation services, including overnight accommodations and meal preparation, and is
intended to provide recreational opportunities both on and off the property.

Please review the applicant’s summary in Exhibit A for a complete description of the proposal.

Zoning Analysis. The requested use is for a “Recreation Lodge.” Recreation lodge is a term defined by Weber County’s Land
Use Code as follows:

The term "recreation lodge" means a lodge constructed in a mountainous or forested location, which may
include up to 16 guest sleeping rooms, and facilities for guest's meals, providing on-site winter sports
amenities such as cross country ski trails, snowmobile trails, ice skating and/or similar activities, and, if
open yearround, offers summer recreation amenities such as equestrian trails, mountain biking trails,
hiking trails, rock climbing training stations, golf course, putting green, and/or tennis courts. Accessory
uses, such as sports equipment rental and repair may be included. The number of horses allowed, in the
case of a riding stable, shall be calculated and may be permitted based upon acreage and site plan review,
and recommended by the planning commission. Limited day use may be allowed based upon site plan
review and approval of the overall project as a conditional use by the planning commission. !

Recreation lodge is permitted as a conditional use in the F-40 zone.” Pursuant to State Law and the County Land Use Code,’
if a use is listed in the zone as a conditional use it shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be
imposed, to mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with applicable
standards.

Conditional Use Analysis. In determining “applicable standards” that can be applied to this use, the Planning Commission
should consider the following guidance offered by the Land Use Code:

Sec. 108-4-5. - Conditional use standards.

(a) The land use authority may apply conditions of approval related to any of the standards of this section,
provided that credible evidence exists that:

(1) The application of the standard is relevant to the use; and

(2) The conditions are reasonable and necessary to substantially mitigate detrimental effects of the use
as specified in the standard.

(b) The land use authority shall consider the expertise and experience of applicable reviewers and qualified
professionals to help determine credible evidence, relevant standards, and reasonable conditions.*

Based on applicable standards of the CUP code, staff recommends that the
Planning Commission consider the following information when determining the
reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the use. Staff recommends
reasonable conditions in this staff report that are intended to mitigate known
potential detrimental effects.

Fire control. A specific analysis of fire control for the proposal has been conducted
by the local Fire Marshal, and is attached as Exhibit B.

Access and circulation. The site is accessed through the Green Hills Subdivision
along Maple Drive. The applicant asserts that an adjudicated right-of-way exists,
with an access agreement,5 between the Green Hills HOA and himself, which

! See LUC §101-1-7, “Recreation Lodge.”

? See LUC §104-9-3 to review this and other conditional uses allowed in the F-40 zone.
®See UCA §17-27a-506. Conditional Uses; and LUC §108-4-4.- Decision Requirements.
* See LUC §108-4-5. — Conditional Use Standards.

> Civil case number 010905924, Judge Michael D. Lyon.
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provides the opportunity to access the site across private property, as proposed. This agreement is a private agreement
between the applicant and the HOA. Enforcement of it is the responsibility of the HOA and the applicant, and as such the
County should offer no opinion as to its provisions. The County’s public right-of-way ends at the end of 9000 East Street.

In determining how the use will affect traffic demand, the Planning Commission should focus on whether the use will cause
any material degradation in the level of service of public road infrastructure. It is anticipated that this lodge will average
above 50% vacancy rate, with occasional peak times at full occupancy. In Utah, the typical year-round single family dwelling
that contains a household of 6 people generates about 32.7 vehicle trips per day (coming and going equals two trips)6 and
possesses about two vehicles.” In comparing the suggested average annual occupancy rate of the proposed use and the
anticipation for the ordinance-based standard for the maximum peak parking demand of the proposed use (as specified
below) it can be anticipated that the effect of the use on average traffic patterns in the area will be similar to a (very) large-
family single-family dwelling, with occasions of variance depending on peak/off-peak lodging demands. This demand does
not appear to be significant enough to materially degrade any public infrastructure and as such it does not merit special
traffic accommodations like off-site road or right of way improvements.

Parking. Parking for the facility is proposed to be underground. County code does not specify the number of stalls for a
recreational lodge, but offers guidance for a motel, a hotel, and a Iodginghouse.8 A motel is required to have one space per
sleeping or living unit (10 spaces for this proposal). A hotel is required to have one space per two sleeping units (five spaces
for this proposal). A lodginghouse is required to have three spaces for every four persons to whom rooms will be rented
(eight spaces for this proposal). Given the smaller scale of this use and the likelihood that maximum occupancy could
occasionally occur, it seems most appropriate for the Planning Commission to apply the motel standard for this proposal.
The parking facilities should provide ADA accessibility to the lodge.

Architectural design.” The building is being designed by licensed architect James Carroll. Building materials include rock,
stone, steel, aluminum, steel, glass, and quality synthetic stucco. Based on the images presented in the application it
appears that the color will be muted earth tones. This complies with ordinance requirements. No specific color palette has
been provided. The Planning Commission may want to condition approval on an appropriate color scheme.

The building height will be limited to 35 feet, as required by the F-40 zone.™ The structure appears to be located along a
ridge, but is not visible from any two mile scenic corridors as provided for in the sensitive lands ordinance.'* The nearest
scenic corridor (7100 East) from which the building pad might be visible is approximately three miles away.

Lighting. No specific lighting plans have been proposed; however, the applicant has proposed that all lighting will be
downward directional in a manner that does not disturb other properties. The Planning Commission may desire a condition
of approval to ensure that all constructed exterior lighting is indeed downward direction and fully shielded so as not to
produce unnecessary light pollution.

Deliveries. The applicant asserts that deliveries can be restricted to the underground parking facilities or to the side
entrance of the lodge. Considering that deliveries will pass through residential areas to get to the site, the Planning
Commission may desire to limit the size and frequency of the delivery vehicles. Staff recommendation provides for this.

Landscaping and irrigation. The applicant is proposing to generally leave the site in its current native state of vegetation.
There is currently an area that has been cleared for the building, but the applicant asserts that the clearing was
conservative. In the event construction activities lend the need for reseeding or replanting, the applicant has proposed to
replant or seed with the same native vegetation in the immediate vicinity. The applicant indicates that he owns 1/5 acre-
foot of water for irrigation purposes if needed, but no irrigation is anticipated due to retention of native vegetation. The
remote location, size, and natural state of the property may render additional landscape considerations unnecessary.

Solid waste disposal. Solid waste disposal will be by means of private waste removal contract or owner removal. The waste
receptacles will be located in the underground parking facilities away from public view. No outdoor dumpsters are
proposed; therefore no dumpster screening should be required.

® This is a generalized average based on national statistics. In Utah, according to http://governor.utah.gov/, a one person
household in one Utah county generated 4.7 trips per day, while a six person household generated 32.7 trips per day.

7 pulled from http://www.smartgrowthamerica.org/documents/saltlakecitysprawl.pdf

¥ See LUC §108-8-4 for parking requirements.

° See LUC §108-2-4 for general architectural standards.

%See LUC §104-9-4 for height limitations.

" See LUC §104-28-4 for Scenic corridors ridgeline protection provisions.
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Water source. Culinary water will be provide via well. The Health Department has provided feasibility for it. The Planning
Commission should consider conditioning CUP approval on the demonstration of adequate water rights, water yield, and
water quality, as administered by the Health Department.

Waste water. The applicant has proposed a packed bed media waste water system for waste water disposal. The Health
Department will review the final design and functionality during building permit review, but they have offered general
feasibility for the system during subdivision review and approval. They have updated that feasibility based on this proposal
for 10 room lodging facility. For the purposes of waste water the Health Department is considering the use residential in
nature, which they say is more restrictive than considering if for commercial lodging purposes.

Source Protection. The waste water system will be located in zone two of a source protection area of another well in the
[relative] vicinity. Zone two prohibits typical septic and drain fields. The Health Department and the State Division of
Drinking Water does not consider a packed-bed media system12 the same as a typical drain field. The Health Department
finds this waste water system suitable for this location. Approval should be conditioned on a packed-bed media system, and
compliance with all state and Health Department regulations.

Flood plain. According to the FEMA flood data, the property is located in the “X” flood zone. The X flood zone denotes areas
determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain, or determined to be outside the 1% and 0.2% annual chance floodplains.

Signage. No specific signage is being proposed for the property. There is an existing non-illuminated neighborhood
identification sigh made of timber and iron at the entrance of the lower approach road of the Sanctuary subdivision.

Geology. This site is in a geologic hazards study area.” A hazard study was provided for the Sanctuary subdivision™ that
offered general guidance and recommendations to building in the area. It found minimal concern. Considering that the
report was not specific to the footing/foundation of this proposed lodge, the Planning Commission should consider the
need for an update letter from the project geologist to verify that the general scope, conditions, and findings listed in the
report are sufficient to provide for a reasonable degree of safety when developing the site. An update letter from Western
Geologic is in the process at this time, and will be provided prior to building permit review.

Noise. Because the use involves short term lodging for persons not permanently vested in a quiet residential neighborhood
experience, it could potentially produce intrusive noises during uninviting hours of the day. The Planning Commission
should consider imposing quiet hours for the use in order to mitigate this concern.

Conformance to the General Plan

The Ogden Valley general plan recreation element supports recreation opportunities and uses. The allowance of recreation
in the F-40 zone appropriately executes this desire.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the Sanctuary Recreation Lodge conditional use permit, file #CUP 2016-11, based on the
following findings and conditions:

Conditions:

1. The limits of disturbance shall not exceed the building pad areas, as shown in the application. In the event building
activities must exceed the building pad area, a de minimis planning division review of the changes shall be
conducted.

2. That quiet hours shall be observed from 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. Daytime noises (related to the use of the lodge) that are
unreasonable, obnoxious, or out of character for a quiet residential neighborhood are prohibited.

3. All exterior lighting shall be downward directional and fully shielded in a manner that obstructs the visible light
source from view from adjacent properties. The intensity of outdoor lighting, including any landscape lighting, shall
be minimized so as not to create unnecessary reflection on the mountain side. Exterior lighting shall be configured
in @ manner that has minimal visual impact when viewed from other properties. The building permit application
shall include for staff approval the specifics of the light fixtures to be used.

2 pyrsuant to a letter dated October 28, 2013, sent to the Weber County Planning Director from The Director of the
Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Drinking Water.

B The Utah Geological Survey’s Ogden 30x60 Geologic Quadrangle, updated in 2016, indicates that the building site is in the
Zkc geologic unit. This unit requires a geologic hazards study and report.

" See report from Western Geologic, LLC dated September 23, 2010, located in project file.
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Delivery or pickup in a 14,001 pound or greater truck (Class 4 GVWR or greater, pursuant to 49 CFR 565.15), except
for package delivery service at times and in intervals typical for a normal residential use, shall be limited to one
delivery or pickup per day between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. A loading and
unloading area, adequately sized to accommodate the type of truck and the size of the delivery or pickup, shall be
provided on the site. No loading or unloading shall be permitted offsite.

The applicant shall either submit an updated letter from a qualified geologist indicating that the findings of the
general geologic hazards report(s) previously conducted are still valid for the specific building location, or an
updated building-specific report shall be submitted with the building permit application that provides any
necessary mitigation measures.

Storm water drainage shall comply with typical engineering standards, as approved by the County Engineering
Division during building permit review.

CUP approval shall be subject to final review and approval by the Weber County Engineering Division during
building permit review.

CUP approval shall be subject to final review and approval of the culinary water and waste water systems,
commercial kitchen, and pool or spa (if applicable), in accordance with Health Department requirements.

The colors of the facility shall be limited to general muted earth tones that are found in abundance on the site such
that all man-made facilities have minimal visual impact and blend with the natural state of the property.

There shall be sufficient parking spaces, pursuant to the Weber County parking standards of LUC §108-8, to
provide for 10 onsite parking spaces. Parking provisions shall comply with ADA standards. The building permit
application shall include a specific parking plan for staff verification.

The proposal shall maintain compliance with all other local, state, and federal laws.

Findings:

1.

The proposed use is a recreational use and supports other recreational uses in the Ogden Valley, which is in
compliance with the Ogden Valley Recreation Element of the General Plan.

The proposed use complies with the Land Use Code’s definition of “Recreation Lodge.”

Given the applicant’s proposal and the conditions provided herein, the proposal reasonably mitigates the
anticipated detrimental effects of the use.

That the applicant asserts that private legal access exists from the public right-of-way to the site. CUP approval is
contingent on legal access to the site.

A
B.
C.

Application
Fire Marshal Review
Engineering Review
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Weber County Conditional Use Permit Application

Application submittals will be accepted by appointment only. (801) 399-8791. 2380 Washington Blvd. Suite 240, Ogden, UT 84401

Date Submitted / Completed Fees (Office Use) Receipt Number (Office Use) Fite Number (Office Use)
/285 [2016
Property Owner Contact Information
Name of Property Owner(s) Mailing Address of Property Owner(s)
TiMotHy C {ARC 0D o Box 98vtroo 2 oo
Phone Fax PaRK e ((/ VTAH Huvis-0ko
H2S FGo1 1337 A

Email Address {required)
TiMe A RLWooD € 6MAIL. CoM

Preferred Method of Written Correspondence

Email [ ] Fax [] Mail

Authorized Representative Contact Information

Name of Person Authorized to Represent the Property Owner(s)

“T Mothy il AlLL wosh

Mailing Address of Authorized Person

Po hox 930%00

Phone Fax

36 Q07 2337

&N
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Email Address
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Preferred Method of Written Correspondence

PR emait [ fax [ Mail

Property Information
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Approx‘i\rzlatx\d ris%_’ O"TAH‘QO Zs AENU?‘JT"; m 5 Land Serial Nt.i:nzl.n;r(s) N G oo é
UTAd 3437 LaT 6.
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Project Narrative
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Basis for Issuance of Conditional Use Permit

Reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use can be substantially mitigated by the proposal or by the imposition of reasonable
conditions to achieve compliance with applicable standards. Examples of potential negative impacts are odor, vibration, light, dust, smoke, or noise.

LoVgs (6 NTaubed AS HicH auru T
o audas§ RQeAT N
reTIVE EASEMENT

Tt Ree Re kT o AL
Do The AT WiTH 1M ehiATE Accs S
o a PaoreTzd Ervi RoMMENTS 5o Az s

aTAfF  witt ersullz Tk Re AT MANTAINS 7 IS

gev  MigHd i T2 NTeAZSTs 0 F oA e Vil on uan T A

Cop T . TS 15 o Ba sTACTLY o4 sulue).

That the proposed use will comply with the regulations and conditions specified in the Zoning Ordinance and other applicable agency standards for such use.

THy LoDt wl canliy WTH Al 20m 04 MY s ANCS
unbl FR-¢o
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Property Owner Aff:dawt

1 (\We), ( \/\k/‘ k./w Wy af } , depose and say that | (we) am (are) the owner(s) of the property identified in this application

and that the statements herein contained, the information provided in the attached plans and other exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my (our) knowledge.

el

{P}operty Owner) (Propert

k-
%/M /Q/ LN AN

S0 KARY C. SERRANO

NOTARY PUBLIC ® STATE u! UTAH

Subscribed and sworn to me this "2 — < dayof 11 [

(Motary)

Authorized Representative Affidavit
| (We), , the owner(s) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorized as my
(our) representative(s), , to represent me (us) regarding the attached application and to appear on

my (our) behalf before any administrative or legislative body in the County considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters
pertaining to the attached application.

(Property Owner) (Property Owner)

Dated this day of , 20 , personally appeared before me , the
signer(s) of the Representative Authorization Affidavit who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

(Notary)
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Tim Chariwood - (435) 901-2337 - timcharlwood@gmail.com » PO Box 980400, Park City, Utah, 84098

Sanctuary Recreational Lodge, Curtain Bluff, Lot 6 The Sanctuary

Owner; Tim Charlwood, PO Box 980400, Park City, Utah, 84098-0400.

An application for Recreational Lodge at Lot 6 with 40 acres within Sanctuary will comply with all
FR-40 zoning standards. Itis proposed to build a High quality Recreational Lodge that will blend
into the environment designed by award winning architect James Carroll of Salt Lake City with a
maximum of 7,500 square feet live-able area with maximum 10 Bedrooms with shared central
open area with full kitchen and anticipated Chef services. Itis proposed to have 10 under ground
car spaces. Road access has been approved and built right to the Homesite at both upper and
lower car park level with snow clearance all winter by Sanctuary HOA. Well approval has been
granted and recorded. Septic to comply with Health Department standards with “Green” Packed
Bed Mound System designed with no contamination. Geo Thermal heat/cool systems will be
installed. Landscaping will be minimal as natural landscape is desired. Homesite with immediate
landscape is in place retaining all natural vegetation. Outside of build-able is protected by an
Easement and covering all our 469 acres of Open Space within Sanctuary for Home owners to
share, no fencing is allowed to maintain natural Habitat. Recreation begins at this Homesite with
two treed trails North and South established 10 years ago for equestrian, hiking, biking and
Nordic skiing connecting to miles of environmental friendly trails built for Sanctuary use. A Heli-
Ski pad is opposite the lower level car park that will accommodate other Sanctuary home owners
vehicles if they choose to Heli-Ski. With over 100 Heli-Ski operations there have been no
complaints, strict management control has been applied. Future use will be for Sanctuary home
owners and guests only. The intention is to maintain a high quality retreat for guests to enjoy.
Access through Green Hills Estate has been granted under an agreement that includes a
contribution for roads, as a gesture of goodwill it has been proposed to Green Hills HOA to
contribute with a double charge for any Homesite with Recreational Lodge permitted use within
Sanctuary at time of building permit. This is to comply year round whether occupied or not. This
conditional use has the approval of all Lots within Sanctuary being under same ownership. This
property is far removed from any residence outside of Sanctuary with no disturbance potential.
The building will comply with code including Disability Access and Fire Protection. The
Recreational Lodge will be bound by restrictions of use applied under the Land Trust agreement
with Ogden Valley Land Trust designed to protect the environment with minimal disturbance,
these include No Hunting or Snowmobiles within Sanctuary. This is seen as a good support for all
future Sanctuary Homeowners and their guests. A shared use Equestrian area for Sanctuary
Homeowners has been designed to allow Horses to stay over night for guests working with local
ranchers and is located within the lower Lot 3.



Board of Adjustment Staff Report.Gase 2016-05.  Page 40 of 61
Exhibit.D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report age 11 of 28

S . e o

| L]


cewert
Arrow


Preliminary Plat For

THE SANCTUARY NORTH

WEBER COUNTY, UTAH

HUNTSVILLE,

LTI

Page 41 of 61

Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05.
age 12 of;28

Exhibit D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission,Staff Report

foi Sy, J
$ Y <\
g werss
RN
™~ V
AN g

2

«

ST
1

"
=
_A

| 7/”/;;7/’/'/”//////%

7

\

Y

RN

a

2
.

_
o

_

7
7

N

,,/?;/

Wre

)

PROPOSED LOT LAYOUT SUBJECT
TO PLANNING APPROVAL

NOTE:
NO SNOWMOBILE OR SINGLE SEAT
ATV ALLOWED ON ANY TRAILS

HANSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
onsulting Engineers and Land Surveyors

538 North Main Brigham City, Utah 84302

67 East 100 North Logan, Utah 84321
Brigham City Logan

(435) 723-3491 0gden (435) 752-9197

(435) 723-7663 (801) 399-4905 (435) 752-8272

/%PRO'JECT
 LOCATION

VICINITY MAP{}
NOT TO SCALE
L £ G EN D:
50° Private Roadway

e’ 50’ Private Driveway Easement

/j

g™ EXiST. Trail or Road

Exist. 12’ wide Green Hills
Loop Trail

— o Winter Habitat Protected Trail
M \otorized Vehicles Prohibited
from Jan. 1st to Apr. 7th)

n, s .
" » Proposed 12° wide

%
n . . .
rma™™ £oyestrian/Nordic Trail

"5/‘_‘ e future 50° Private Road

100"
75" Minimum Building

Envelope (75°x100°)

Limited Building Area
(Less than 25% slope)

Future Building Area
(Less than 25% slope)

fffffffffffffffffff Building Setbacks:
Front = 75’ min.
Side = 40’ min.
Rear = 30’ min.

Well Site & 100’ Radius
Protection Zone

6)

® Septic Site
(] Check Dam

Conservation Easement Area

1" = 300°
300 600

Scale:

Scale in Feet

14—113 14—-113vi3.dwg 050614



cewert
Arrow


\l

WD IR (DR L[ e
SUERCOED LLSEN L1 RR HYLA L4 T 1TWE
Eowre LLUAS MANGS 0y 1TVT S50

300D diZ ‘ALVLS "ALDD
N 133418
# 101

S2JBID0SSY B ||044R) ] sawef

JON3AISTY JLVAIYd

A-11 )

SRR

e 42 of 61

Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05. Pa% l{
Exhibit D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report age 13 of 2

FATIONS
s '




Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05. Page 43 of 61
Exhibit D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report age 14 of 28




Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05. Page 44 of 61
Exhibit D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report age 15 of 28




Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05. Page 45 of 61
Exhibit D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report age 16 of 28

Ewert,Charles

From: Tim Charlwood [timcharlwood@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2016 10:04 PM

To: Ewert,Charles

Subject: Sanctuary CUP

Charlie,

Building materials used to finish include rock, stone, steel, Aluminum, Quality synthetic stucco, steel,
glass.

Designs by leading award winning architects.
Is that enough?
Thanks for all your help.

Tim
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Ewert,Charles

From: Tim Charlwood [timcharlwood@gmail.com]

Sent: Sunday, June 19, 2016 1:11 PM

To: Ewert,Charles

Subject: [CAUTION link-attachment]CUP Sanctuary Lodge
Charlie,

No.l. T hope the images below provide enough for the CUP. this shows the footprint for the
Lodge, Topo contours, underground parking is off the drive under Homesite footprint, no new
landscaping as homesite prepared, no irrigation is planned any immediate disturbance will be re
planted as natural native that exists with Maple, Elderberry and Sage, ground disturbance will be
limited to building pad already cleared with minimum vegetation removal. Solid Waste units
will be out of sight within underground area. Septic as indicated and approved will be packed
bed mound system, Well as indicated already located in cleared area. Additional rocks from
Sanctuary will be placed on area across the approach road to form a decorative feature with
natural local seeding between rocks. Similar to those placed at Lot 1 photos below.

BHBHBHBHBEHEHHRHBHBH BB

Be the Human Firewal |!

To prevent nalicious software and viruses, NEVER open files
or click on links from unexpected or unknown sources.

Thi nk Before You Cick!
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No2. Solid Waste in covered area inside entrance to underground car park with screened door. No dumpster
required.

No 3. Deliveries can be to underground car park on approach road or to side entrance of lodge.

No.4 Natural drainage to South, South West and North with Homesite on elevated plateau. Small French drain
as recommended in Geological Study by Western Geologic outside foundation on East side.

Architectural and Design

No.1 Building materials will comply with LUC 108-2-4 parts (2), (4), (6), and (7). Highest quality used by architect
James Carroll in award winning homes will be the standard used.

No.2 and 3. Well below ridge line with maximum height less than 35 feet from finished grade.
Lighting.

Will be downward facing not disturbing other properties.

Landscaping

No.l The natural vegetation will be retained mainly Sage and Maple. Any damage vegetation
will be replaced. The Homesite sits on an elevated rock plateau prepared years ago with natural

vegetation remaining on all sides. Compliance with all the code listed will be applied.

No.2. No irrigation is intended, retaining a natural environment is planned. I acre foot water
approved Well Rights Approval E 4906 through Sept 30th 2021.

Signage.

A sign in natural timber and old iron sign established 8 years ago with letters carved out within
exists on lower approach road indicating Curtain Bluff, no further signs required and no lighting.
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Geological hazards.

A pit was dug and formed part of the tests at Lot 6, the report has been written in 2007 and updated 2010 with
no change, a further review letter is on the way from Bill Black at Western Geologic
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Weber Fire District Comments- Conditional Use Permit

Project: The Sanctuary Recreational Lodge
User: Brandon Thueson
Department: Weber County Special Events, Weber Fire District
Created: 2016-06-06 10:09:59
Modified: 2016-06-09 08:48:12
Approved: Yes

Notes

Date: June 6, 2016

Project Name: The Sanctuary Recreational Lodge

Project Address: 9803 E Maple Rd Lot 6, Huntsville Utah 84317
Contractor/Contact: Timothy Charlwood 435-901-2337 timcharlwood@gmail.com
Fee(s): see attached pdf.

Fee Notice:

Weber Fire District has various fees associated with plan reviews, and inspections. Please be prepared to make payments at the time of inspections or when
you pick up your approved plans. Impact Fees are due prior to taking out a building permit. Make checks payable to: Weber Fire District.

*A Written Response Is Required For This Review*

Status: USE APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Specific Comments:

1. Fire Flow: Fire flow for this project will be 1,500 GPM for 1 Hour duration (90,000 gallons total). This is contingent upon the building being equipped
throughout with an NFPA 13 or 13R fire suppression system and a building no larger than 8,000 square feet in area.

2. Fire Hydrant(s): At least one new fire hydrant must be provided within 100 feet of the fire department connection for the suppression system. This
hydrant shall be tied to the 90,000 gallon water supply and shall be capable of producing a minimum of 1,500 GPM at 20 PSI.

3. Fire Suppression System: The building will be an R1 occupancy type which requires a fire suppression system compliant with NFPA 13 or 13R (these are
not the same system types as a home would have). These systems are more demanding for flow and pressure and they are hydraulically calculated.
Consult with a fire protection contractor concerning system design criteria (see IFC section 903.2.8).

4. Fire Alarm System: A full fire alarm system will be required throughout the building (see IFC 907.2.8)

General Requirements:

1. Fire Access roads to any property shall have a minimum clear width of 20 feet (face of curb to face of curb) and a vertical clearance of 13 foot 6 inches
and shall be capable of supporting a 75,000 pound load.

. Roads shall have a maximum grade of 10% unless specifically approved as outlined by the International Fire Code. (Roads previously approved and
recorded are not subject to change.)

3. Radius on all corners shall be a minimum of 28'-0

. Dead end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be provide with an approved area for turning around fire apparatus
constructed with the same requirements as the roads.

. Roads and bridges shall be designed, constructed and maintained to support an imposed load of 75,000 Ibs.

. All roads shall be designed, constructed, surfaced and maintained so as to provide an all-weather driving surface.

7. Fire access roads for this project shall be completed and approved prior to any combustible construction. Temporary roads shall meet the same
requirements for height, width and imposed loads as permanent roads.

. All required fire hydrants and water systems shall be installed, approved and fully functional prior to any combustible construction.

. SEPERATE SUBMITAL NOTICE: Fire suppression systems and fire alarm systems require a separate submittal. A permit shall be applied for before any
installation of either fire suppression system or fire alarm system. The permit shall be on the job site and be available for review by any inspector. The
APPROVED STAMPED set of plans shall also be on the job site and available for review by any inspector. If there is no permit and/or approved stamped
plans on the job site, there will be a Stop Work Order issued until both are on the job site. Submit plans at Weber Fire District, 2023 W. 1300 N. Farr
West.

10. If the building is equipped with an fire suppression system, there shall be a weather proof horn/strobe device located on the street side of the building

as approved by the Fire Prevention Division (coordinate with fire inspector regarding location).

11. If the building is equipped with a fire department connection (FDC) there shall be a cement pad measuring 3 ft x 3 ft under the FDC (coordinate with fire

inspector regarding this).

12. Fire suppression systems for kitchen hoods shall have the plans approved by the fire department before installation and a test of the system shall be

preformed for the fire department for approval.

13. A Knox Box is required for this building. These may be ordered at www.knoxbox.com. Please select WEBER FIRE DISTRICT as your jurisdiction. Only

3200 Series boxes are to be used.
14. Gates into the area shall be provided with either a Knox Box containing a key to the gate or if the gate is an electric gate, the gate shall have a Knox Key
Switch installed. See #18 for how to order.

N
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Exhibit D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report age 27 of 28

Every effort has been made to provide a complete and thorough review of these plans. This review DOES NOT relieve the owner, contractor and/or developer
from compliance with any and all applicable codes, and standards.

Any change or revision of this plan will render this review void and will require submittal of the new, or revised, layout for fire department review. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 801-782-3580.

Brandon Thueson

Fire Marshal
cc: File
Files
Name Size Date Uploaded Actions
CUP- Sanctuary Rec Lodge 9803 E Maple Rd Lot 6 Huntsville.pdf 226 KB 2016-06-09 08:48:33 Rename | Delete

https://miradi.co.weber.ut.us/reviews/view/6541
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Exhibit D: Ogden Valley Planning Commission Staff Report age 28 of 28

Home Help Projects Map Sign up Login

Go

Engineering

Project: The Sanctuary Recreational Lodge
User: Chad Meyerhoffer
Department: Weber County Engineering Division
Created: 2016-06-15 12:37:26
Modified: 2016-06-15 12:37:26

Notes

This letter concerns the above referenced Development. | have had a chance to review the plan(s) and have the following comment(s): Written responses to
the following comments are required.

1. This lot appears to be in the Geological hazard study area. A site reconnaissance from a Geologist will need to be done on the property. This will need
to be done prior to getting the engineering on the building and submitting for building permit.

2. A site plan showing the contours and where the structure will sit will need to be submitted for review. This will be needed for the building permit
application and assume as well for the Geologist.

3. A Building Permit will need to be obtained through the Weber County Building Inspection Dept.

4. The necessary permits will need to be obtained through the Health Dept.

5. A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is now required to be submitted for all new development where construction is required. The State now
requires that a National Discharge Pollution Elimination Systems (NPDES) permit be acquired for all new development. A copy of the permit needs to be
submitted to the county before final approval. Permits can now be obtained online thru the Utah State Dept. of Environmental
Quality at the following web site:  https://secure.utah.gov/account/login.html?
returnToUrl=https%3A//secure.utah.gov/stormwater/uii_authentication This is part of a Common Plan of Development and will need to be submitted
with the building permit.

6. A Storm Water Activity Permit will need to be obtained through our office before construction begins.
http://www1.co.weber.ut.us/mediawiki/images/5/56/Stormwater_Construction_Activity_Permit.pdf This will need to be submitted with the building
permit.

| have tried to address all items of concern from the engineering department. However, this review does not forego other items of concern that may come to
this department’s attention during additional reviews or during construction of improvements. If you have any comments or questions concerning this letter,
feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chad Meyerhoffer
Weber County Engineering Dept.
Phone: (801) 399-8004

e-mail: cmeyerho@co.weber.ut.us

© 2010-2016 Weber County Planning and Engineering Divisions.

Images, drawings, plats, elevations, renderings, site plans, et cetera on this site may be protected by copyright law. They are provided for viewing as a public
service. Permission from the copyright holder should be obtained prior to any uses other than personal viewing; any other uses of these files may be copyright
infringement.
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THE VACHERY

Lot 2

HANSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Consulting Engineers and Land Surveyors

538 North Main Street, Brigham, Utah 84302
Visit us at www.haies.net

Brigham City Ogden Logan

B (435) 723-3491 (807) 399-4905  (435) 752-8272

. 4.‘;‘4".: \:‘%

& 30’ FROM REAR

Scale: 17 = 100°

NOTE: SETBACKS ARE 75° FROM FRONT, 40’ FROM SIDE,

Line Table for PRIVATE ROADWAY Curve Table for PRIVATE ROADWAY

LINE BEARING D’STAN(;‘E CURVE| DELTA RADIUS | LENGTH | TANGENT CHORD

L1 |N58°08°59"W | 84.51 C1 | 14°09°43” | 225.00° | 55.61° | 27.95° |S29°38'10°W | 55.47°
L2 |s36°43°02"W | 45.11° ¢z | 39°00°15" | 125.00° | 85.09° | 44.27° | S56°13°09”w | 83.46°
L3 |S575°43°16"W 18.30° c3 64°00°21" 79.09° | 88.36" | 49.43° |N72°16'33"W | 83.36°
L4 |N40°16°22°W | 77.89° C4 | 8525°03" | 95.00° | 141.63° | 87.69° |N82°58°54"W | 128.87"
15 | S54°18°34°W | 44.23° C5 | 07°19°45" | 175.00° | 22.39° | 11.21° | S50°38°42°W | 22.37°
16 |S46°58'50°W | 37.29° C6 | 79°57°21” | 85.00° | 118.62° | 71.27° | s07°00°09"w | 109.22’

c7 | 6256’48 | 55.00°| 60.43’| 33.67° |S01°30°07°E | 57.43’
c8 | 24'54’10” | 125.00°| 54.33’| 27.60" |s42°25'22°w | 53.90’
Cc9 | 66°3637" | 2500’ | 29.06°| 16.42° | N8BS 10°457E | 27.45°

L7 |529°58°17"W 73.01°
L8 | 554°52°27"W 18.97'

LS |554'5227 W | 4.59 C10 | 133°13°08” | s5.00" | 127.89°| 127.17° | s54°'52°27°W | 100.97°
L11 |N20°0042°W | 20.45 C11 | 663637 | 2500 | 29.06" | 16.42° | N21°34°09°C | 27.45
L12 |N16°55'52"F 43.00° c12 | 02°42’14” | 525.00° | 24.78°| 12.39’ |s53°31'20"w | 24.77’
L13 |NO9°18°53"W 38.51° C13 | 03°01°24” | 475.00° | 25.06 35.22° | §53°40°55"W | 25.06°
L14 |S18°26°15"W | 49.96° C14 | 36°56°34” | 205.00° | 132.18° | 68.48° |N01°32’25"W | 129.90’
115 |S22°33°19"W 102.12° C15 | 26°14°45” | 225.00" | 103.07" | 52.45" |N03°48°29"E | 102.17’
116 |N52°10'13°E | 136.14" C16 | 98°39°08 | 85.00° | 146.35’ | 98.91° | N58°38°27°W | 128.93’

C17 | 09°56°26" | 525.00°| 91.09° | 45.66" |S67703'46"W | 90.97°
Cc18 | 30°14°27" | 125.00°| 6598’ | 33.78° |S546°58°20"w | 65.21°
C19 | 04°07°04" | 475.00° | 34.14° 17.08' | 52029'47"W | 34.13

L17 |N54°52°277E 36.27°
L18 |N54°52°27"E 50.65°

L19 |N29°58'17°€ | 73.01 C21 | 0242’14 | 475.00° | 22.42° | 11.21° |N53°31°20°E | 22.41°
L20 |N46°58'50"E | 37.29° 022 | 3727 | 2500 | 1375 | 706 |s7036°11°W | 13.55°
121 |N54°18°34"F 44.23’ C23 | goas54’56” | 55.00°| £0.39° | 33.65" | Nsa'52°277 | 5740’ |
(22 | S40°16'22°E | 77.99° C24 | 31°27728" | 25.00° | 13.73° | 704 | 539°08°43°w | 1355
L23 | N75°43°167E | 18.30° C25 | 24°54'10" | 175.00° | 76.06° | 38.64" | NA2°25°22°E | 75.46
124 |N36'43°02°E | 45.11° C26 | 62'56'48" | 105.00° | 115.36° | 64.28" | NO1°30°07"W | 109.64°
125 | N22°33°197E 102.12° c27 79°57°21”" 35.00° 48.84° 29.35" | NO7°00°09"E 44.97°

€28 | 07°19°45” | 125.00° | 15.99’ 8.01' | N50°38'42"F 15.98°
C29 | 852503 45.00° | 67.09° | 41.54° | 582°58°54"E 61.05°
C30 | 64°00°21" | 129.09' | 144.21° | 80.68° |S72°16'33"E | 136.83°

L26 |N18°26’15"E 49.96°
L27 | 509°18°53"E 38.51°

L28 |S16°55°52"W | 43.00° C31 | 39°00°15" | 175.00° | 119.13° | 61.98" |N56°13°09"E | 116.84°
L29 |520°00°42"E | 130.12° C32 | 14°09'43" | 275.00° | 67.97° | 34.16° |N29°38°10°E | 67.80°
L32 |N20°00’42"W | 123.25’ C33 | 04°07°04" | 525.00° | 37.73’| 18.87° |N20°29°477E | 37.72’
L33 |N52°10°13F 167.61° C34 | 43°39°'19" 75.00° | 57.14° | 30.04' | N40*15°54"E | 55.77’
L34 |N54°52°277F | 170.42° C35 | 09°56°26” | 475.00° | 82.41° | 41.31" |[N67°03°46"E | 82.31°
L35 |N29°58°177F 73.01° c36 | 98°39°08”" 35.00°| 60.26° 40.73' | 558°38'27"FE 53.09°
136 | N4658 50 7F 37.29° c37 | 26°14’45" | 175.00° | 80.16° | 40.80° |so348'29"w | 79.46°

C38 | 36°56°34” | 255.00° | 164.42° | 85.18" | S01°32'25"E | 161.58"
C39 | 58°37°29” | 2500° | 2558’ | 14.04° | NO9'18227F | 24.48°
C40 | 158°25°37" | 5500 | 152.08° | 288.69° | S40°35°49"F | 108.06°
C41 | 123°271°52" | 55.00° | 118.42°| 102.07° |NO1°2934"W | 96.84°

L37 |N54°18'34"F 44.23°
L38 |S40°16°227E 77.99°
L39 |N75°43'16"E 18.30°

L40 |N36°43°02°F | 45.11° C42 | 4309753" | 25.00" | 18.83 | 9.89° | 541°35°28°C | 18.39°
L471 |N22°33°19"E | 102.12° C44 | 02°42'14” | 500.00° | 26.60° | 11.80° |N53°31°207E | 23.59"
L42 |N18°26°15°E 49.96° C45 | 24°54°10” | 150.00° | 65.20" | 33.12" | N42°25°22"FE | 64.68°
143 | N62°05°33°E | 172.16° C46 | 62°56'48” | 80.00°| 87.89° | 48.97° |N01°30°07"E | 83.54°
144 | S09°18°53"F 38.57° c47 | 79°57°21” | 60.00°| 83.73°| 50.31° |NO7°00°09"E | 77.10°
145 |S1655°52"W | 43.00° C48 | 07°19°45" | 150.00° | 19.19°| 9.61° |N50°38°42"€ | 19.18’

C49 | 852503~ 70.00° | 104.36° | 64.61° |SB2°58'54"E | 94.96°
C50 | 64°00°21” | 104.09’ | 116.28° 65.05° | S72°16°33"E | 110.33’
€51 | 39°00°15” | 150.00° | 102.11° | 53.12° | N56°13°09"E | 100.15°
52 | 14°09°43” | 250.00'| 61.79°| 31.06" |N29°38’107E | 61.64’
€53 | 04°07°04” | 500.00°'| 35.94° 17.98° | N20°29°47°E | 35.93°
C54 | 43°39°19” | 100.00" | 76.19°| 40.05" |N40°15°54"E | 74.36°
C55 | 09°56°26” | 500.00° | 86.75°| 43.48' |N67°03'46"F | 86.64°
€56 | 98°39'08” 60.00’ | 103.31’ 69.82° | $58°38°27"E | 91.01’
C57 | 26°14’45" | 200.00°| 91.62° | 46.63° | S03°48°29"W | 90.82°
C58 | 36°56°34° | 230.00° | 148.30° 76.83° | S01°32°25%E | 145.74°
Cc59 | 1324°52" | 125.00'| 28.27° 14.70° | 52508°40"W | 29.20°

60 | 281°47°28" | 55.00° | 270.50° 44.70° | N77°43'12"E | 69.38’

REMAINDER PAR DESCRIPTION

A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3 AND A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER
OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST AND A PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER
OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 7 NORTH RANGE 2 EAST OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 34 BEING A G.L.O BRASS CAP

MONUMENT AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 00°56°06" EAST 2644.52 FEET TO THE WEST QUARTER

CORNER OF SAID SECTION 34 BEING A G.L.O0. BRASS CAP MONUMENT; THENCE SOUTH 89°26°15"
EAST 2646.20 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH
01°01°43” WEST 2649.69 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER
BEING A G.L.O. BRASS CAP MONUMENT; THENCE SOUTH 89°15°21" EAST 102.68 FEET TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 3; THENCE SOUTH
00°07°17” WEST 415.11 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE
NORTH 90°00°00” WEST 3941.24 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 4 OF SAID SECTION 4;
THENCE NORTH 01°22°54" EAST 456.50 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4;
THENCE SOUTH 89°34°23" EAST 1185.04 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4 TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 200.20 ACRES. TOGETHER WITH A PRIVATE ACCESS ROAD
AND P.U.E. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: A PART OF THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 6
NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN. BEGINNING AT THE CENTERLINE
OF AN EXISTING DIRT ROAD LOCATED NORTH 00°07°17" WEST 1821.12 FEET ALONG THE
MONUMENTED CENTER OF SAID SECTION 3 AND NORTH 90°00°00” WEST 636.48 FEET FROM THE
SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 3 AND RUNNING ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID
EXISTING DIRT ROAD THE FOLLOWING COURSES: SOUTH 88°41°02" EAST 10.00 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 27°22°33” EAST 144.76 FEET ;THENCE NORTH 44°13°49” EAST 33.81 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 56°20°9” EAST 155.59 FEET; THENCE NORTH 45°39°39" EAST 82.85 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 18°44°54” EAST 159.46 FEET; THENCE NORTH 18°56°50" WEST 136.13 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 8°23°42" EAST 195.09 FEET; THENCE NORTH 21°59°16" WEST 178.99 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 1°23°52" WEST 129.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 22°4°217 EAST 169.85 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 27°1°9” WEST 124.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH 9°7°17" EAST 138.38 FEET; THENCE NORTH
22°18°37° EAST 76.6 FEET; THENCE NORTH 34°21°27" WEST 62.37 FEET; THENCE NORTH
74°21°1” WEST 168.13 FEET; THENCE NORTH 47°33°317 WEST 177.46 FEET; THENCE NORTH
36°14°417 WEST 171.04 FEET; THENCE NORTH 52°25°55" WEST 228.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH
39°58°18° WEST 167.22 FEET; THENCE NORTH 13°36°53" WEST 127.37 FEET; THENCE NORTH
2°32°50" EAST 38.54 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF THE SANCTUARY
SUBDIVISION AND THE POINT OF TERMINATION BEING LOCATED 1147.11 FEET NORTH 90°00°00"
WEST FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SUBDIVISION.

L46 | 520°00°42"F 198.42'
147 | S69°59'18"W 8.35°

L EGEND:

SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY
— e c— LOT LINE

- — = — ADJOINER LOT LINE

— CENTERLINE
—_— —— s — . — SETBACK LINE
EASEMENT
PRIVATE TRAIL
HORSE TRAIL
FOOT TRAIL SHEET 2 of 4
i PRIVATE DRIVEWAY PRIVATE ROADWAY
o) SET 5/8°X24" REBAR W/ CAP \"mc rerers | 07-129 07—-129fp110812.dwg 11/12/12
100’
r ——i Minimum Building Envelope WEBER COUNTY RECORDER
2] (75°x100°)
] o : entry no._ A0 rer pan
Limited Building Area FILED FOR RECORD AND
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SEPTIC SITE
WELL SITE
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Scale: 1° = 200°
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HANSEN

Consulting E

& ASSOCIATES, INC.
ngineers and Land Surv

Centerline Future 50’ Wide Private Road and P.U.E> Description

(Existing Private Trail and Future Private Drive for Access and Ufilily Service for the Remainder Parcel)
A Part of the West Half of Section 3, Township 6 North, Range 2 East of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

Beginning af the centerline of an Existing Dirt Road Located North 00°07°17" West 1821.12 Feel Along the monumented Center of said Section 3 and North 90°00°00” West
636.48 Fesl from the South Quarter Corner of said Section 3 and Running Along the Centerline of sald Existing Dirt Road the Following Courses: South 88°41°02” East 10.00
feef: Thence North 27°22°33" East 144.76 Feet ;Thence North 44°13°49” East 33.81 Feef; Thence North 56°20°9" East 155.59 Feef; Thence North 45°39'39" East 82.85 Feel;

Thence North 18°44°54” East 159.46 Feef; Thence North 18°56°50° West 136.13 Feef; Thence North 8°23°42” East 195.09 Feel; Thence North 21°59°16” West 178.99 Feef;.....

s i

Thence North 1°23°52” West 129.17 Feel; Thence North 22°4°21” East 169.85 Feet; Thence North 27°1°9” West 124.33 Feef; Thence North 9°7 *17” East 138.38 Feel; Thence
North 22°18°37” East 76.6 Feet; Thence North 34°21°27” West 62.37 Feef; Thence North 74°21°1” West 168.13 Feet; Thence North 47°33°31” West 177.46 Feef; Thence North
36°14°41" West 171.04 Feet: Thence North 52°25°55” West 228.99 Feet; Thence North 39°58°18” West 167.22 Feel; Thence North 13°36°53 ® West 127.37 Feet; Thence North

2°32°50" East 38.54 Feef to a point on the North Boundary of The Sanctuary Subdivision and the Point of fermination being located 1147.11 feet North 90°00°00" West from
the northeast corner of said subdivision.

Centeriine Future 50’ Wide Private Drive “"A” Easement Description

A Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 6 North, Range 2 East of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian.

Beginning at the centerline of an Existing Dirt Road Located South 00°07°17" East 426.17 faet Along the east line of sald Northwest Quarter and North 90°00°00" West
1196.46 feet from the North Quarter Corner of said Section 3 and Running Along the Centerline of said Existing Dirt Road the Following Courses: South 1 6°22°58" West

103.10 feet: Thence South 34°47°36" Wast 156.94 Feet ;Thence North 31°24°33” West 142.50 Feel; Thence North 20°45°26 East 113.55 Feet fo a point on the. North Boundary
of The Sancluary Subdivision and the Point of termination. ) P

Centerline Future 50’ Wide Private Drive "B” Easement Description

eyors

538 North Main Street, Brigham, Utah 84302

Visit us at www.haies.net
Ogden
(801) 399—4905

Brigham City
(435) 723-3491

Logan A Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 6 North, Range 2 East of the Salt Lake Base and Meridlan.

(435) 752-6272 Beginning at the centerline of an Existing Dirt Road Located South 00°07°17" East 426.17 Feet Along the East line of said Northwest Quarter and North 90°00°00" West

308.06 Fest from the North Quarter Corner of said Section 3 and Running Along the Centerline of sald Existing Dirt Road the Following Courses: South 66°12°21” West

SEF RECORD OF SURVEY # o om 3

202.05 feet; Thence North 90°00°00” West 91.68 Fesl; Thence North 67°23°59” West 212.12 Feet to a point on the North Boundary of The Sanctuary Subdivision and the Point

of termination.

DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ONLY WITHIN SUCH DESIGNATED
AREAS. EACH APPROVED “BUILDING AREA” SHOWN ON THE PLAT EXCEEDS
THE MINIMUM AREA (100°x75°) REQUIRED BY WEBER COUNTY ORDINANCE,

AND HAS A SLOPE OF LESS THAN 10 PERCENT. THE (100°X757) MINIMUM
AREAS ARE SHOWN ONLY AS A REFERENCE AND AS SUCH, THE SHOWN
LOCATION DOES NOT PHYSICALLY FiIX THE LOCATION OF THE RESIDENTIAL
STRUCTURES. RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES MAY BE LOCATED ANYWHERE WITHIN

THE "BUILDING AREAS™ AS SHOWN HEREON.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTED HOMES (INCLUDED GARAGES, EAVES, ETC.) ARE
REQUIRED TO HAVE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS THAT COMPLY WITH NFPA 13D.

10 ft Public Utility and
Drainage Easements each
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I ; ﬁ ] | 124 93.74 S84°25°49 "W L7104 48.00 S509°28°00”"W L7184 100.00 S13°40°09F
g, - |II L L25 30.36 S77°00°41 "W L7105 61.99 S04°15°39"W L185 75.00 S76°19°517W
| i b Il | L26 21.25 555°11°17"W L7106 50.68 S04°15°39°W L7186 100.00 N13'40°09"W
| . ‘ H I | Lz7 25.48 S36°32°30"W L107 95.46 S10°26°37°W
. . 128 115.05 521°20°34”W L7108 36.19 S19°06°06”"W L7188 10.00° 588°41°02”E
I N I ! ; oL
| : 1] " | L29 92.28 S28°28°17"W L7109 41.06 S535°13°497W L1789 144.76 N 27°22°33” £
| - ||| @ il , L30 63.42 S471°08°05”w L1710 56.29 S30°10°18"W L1890 155,59: N 56'20:@;£
' | : L37 41.57 551°40°47"W L7717 42.94 S23°45°21 "W L7197 82.85 N 45°39°39" E
| Ll I I =
» Il & | | L32 69.54 S44°35°14°W L7112 46.98 S06°25°54"W L7192 159.46° N 18'4454 " E
: | THE VACHERY |1 : : | £ 57.54 S27°11°31°W L1713 48.66 500°00°00"F L193 136.13° N 18°56'50” W
' ' L34 129.45 S18°05°39°W Li14 37.11 S07°07°42"W L194 195.09’ N 82342 F
| Lot 2 /! )) 1| / | L35 90.71 S16°01°06"W L1715 42.54 S17°53°11°W 1195 178.99° N 21'59°16” W
I v, I L3E 29.27 536°35°09"W L7116 35.54 539°00°15"W L7196 129.17° N 1°23'52" W
v/ A Ny o
lL =7 y )} yy4a L37 23.74 S63°26°44°W L1717 58.68 S52°45°27"W 1197 169.85° N _22°04721” E
g - Fulure 50° Wide Private DFiv 42 y 4 | L38 25.32 S871°23°18"W L1718 86.55 546°51°40"W L7198 124.33° N 27°01°19" W
— & A7 . il L39 29.67 N57°32°27"W L7179 47.33 S03°22°53"W L7199 138.38° N 9°07°17” E
/ b4 ”
| - // 7/ o4 77 | L40 42.91 N27°10°20"W L7120 57.76 N39°54°06"E L200 76.60° N 22°18°37" E
I 7/ ' //j/ AT L47 29.10 NO8°17°30"W L1271 41.83 N32°35°06"F L2071 62.37’ N 3421°27" W
| _ { /// | // 7/ < ~ L42 43.16 N29°22°45"E L7122 136.05 N55°42°20"F L202 168.13° N 7421°01" W
| J oy A ' - o L57 24.18 N10°04'26"W L7123 101.66 NB9°20°55"F L203 177.46° N 47°33°31" W
| R R4 ~ L52 23.63 N49°31°06"W L7124 52.99 540°49°297F L204 171.04’ N 36°14°41” W
| Y. /;/ / ey 7 %\%’\Ll L53 79.90 N84°33°10"W L7125 194.36 N45°24°46"E L205 228.99’ N 52°25°55” W
| - — S 7,1 2 154 73.19 557°57°43"E L126 28.79 NE4°53'447E L206 167.22 N_39°58718” W
| ‘/] / V//a h L55 35.82 582°37°03"F L127 25.10 S76°52°197F L207 127.37° N 13°36'53" W
| L120 N ! ' < ' : : ) : | . A | L56 35.61 N78°16°49"F L7128 21.32 543°27°557E 1208 38.54 N 2'32'50" E
| | Hammer—=" SN 169~ i\ Fufure 50" Wide YA et - 53.25 N62"48'46E L7129 41.20 S1826°357E 1209 105.10° S1622'58” W
Head SN \ . . A3 i y A L58 48.53 N74°16°30"F L130 41.97 S18°26°357F L2710 156.94 S34°47° 36" W
| L118 = _ L70 L74=""\ Private Driye o L P = ; 53"
~N o . 7 o | L59 82.62 NB4°31°08"F L1371 27.28 526°02°247F L2171 142.50 N 31°24335" W
I ST 75— @ = 2/ 5 "45°26”
| L117 , §\\\ : : : : : . , , _ : ’ : s _// 7/ S | L6EO 718.16 583°55°53"E L132 36.33 S47°44°237F L2712 113.55° N 20 45,26” 3
~ N s e s s Y g L ____ 728 =k L67 28.50 N71°09°187E L133 54.34 S66°08°057E L213 202.05° S 6671221 W
| L1157 413 T4t = B = = T = e =T e = = ~ a <<
| L106 ;104 ' - - ' , 57 g : : - - T T / / N L62 40.79 N52°13°09"F L134 30.67 S64°48°33"E 1214 91.68" N90°00°00” W
| LTS g 1102 I / / N L63 45.73 N40°20°47E L7135 34.82 565°33'247E 1215 212.12 N 6723597 W
I 1107 L91 ) 78/ ! Y4 L64 76.20 N25°01°38"E L136 34.45 N30°43°23"EF
' L105 Lo ) L7 /’\ 74 /// / /| L65 126.59 N27°20°42”E L137 32.67 N10°19°127F
. ey L66 89.30 N45°00°48"E L746 88.69 N69*33°347W
/v
: - VANISHING POINT 103 . // Fi ufuref50 Wide S 7 167 33,72 NE9"27°107E L7147 286.90 536°16°04"W | EG E N D:
y L81 Private Drive. Y2/ i L68 102.08 NB2°58°11"E L7148 75.00 $552°32°52°F
‘ Lot 5 O R 18l 05 Furre N7, 169 33.67 N54°00°37"E 1149 100.00 537°27°08"W SUBDNMISION BOUNDARY
| == 1877 N ROADWAY EASEMENT L70 29.66 NO3°48°57"EF L150 75.00 N52°32°52"W — — — ——  LOT LINE
| — AN 171 706.53 NO62256W 1757 700.00 NG727 08 E —  — — ——  ADJOINER LOT LINE
I L86 83 g\\ N 172 76.39 NOE° 23759 " 1152 28.84 S29°43°40°W _ CENTERLINE
| L84~ -~ - - - Y L73 53.98 N22°11°59"E L153 71.47 547°4501"W .
126 o W NS e e . _ ___ _ (22 SETBACK LINE
| L N NN L74 46.23 N39°49°08"E L7154 83.52 N8z2z2454W | EMENT
| B Ey o S - : L75 55.52 N53°41°09"E L155 115.27 N66°09°47 "W EAS
| & O Gy 2 == - iy By N \\ e U~ T S L76 61.52 NE5°21487E L7156 50.88 N56°09°08"W E =] PRIVATE TRAIL
: o~ —~ = . N »” - s Ju
| o 128 S oy X~ Tm - 1190 Ty, — /‘; $Soommy, é{’ﬂ 7 L77 53.87 NE1°54 737 E Lisz 70.34 N20'14 45 W HORSE TRAIL
| - =\ curiim LUFF% 7 - — oy = Fr gt TR L78 81.69 S82°08°04"F L158 37.48 NO71°25°49"W FOOT TRAIL
j=) —_— ~7 b4 . . . . I »” . r 2
| B & S Lot Future 50" Wide Privafe Drive L79 81.00 569°04'18"E L159 229.40 S46°54716°E i
| g e S D T & L80 61.43 S56°05°32"F L160 100.00 522°08°35°E PRIVATE DRIVEWAY i
- > o) SET 5/8°X24” REBAR W/ CAP :
- ] Hoaa = Future 50° Wide Private Drive "B 100’ - o
: I 75,;“"] Minimum Building Envelope
H) 2
: NOTICE TO PURCHASERS OF ir » . e (75'x100’)
| T C— - - 77 Limited Building Area (Less than 254
________________________________________ 1821.12" o e 1. LOTS DESIGNATED WITH "BUILDING AREAS™ HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY /// slope)
N 00°07'17" w WEBER COUNTY SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION THAT THE BUILDING .

SEPTIC SITE

WELL SITE

side of Property Lines as

3. 10 FT PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENTS EACH SIDE OF
PROPERTY LINES, PRIVATE ROADWAYS AND PRIVATE ORIVEWAYS AS INDICATED
BY DASHED LINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

DEVELOPER:

Tim Chariwood
P.0. Box 980400
Park Cily, Utah 840980400
435-901-2337

4. WATER SYSTEM TO BE INDIVIDUAL PRIVATE WELLS. A 100° WELL
PROTECTIVE ZONE IS ENFORCED AROUND THE WELL LOCATION.

5. THE HOME OWNER OF EACH LOT SHALL PROVIDE AN ON-SITE SEPTIC
SYSTEM AND DRAINAGE FIELDS AS REQUIRED BY HOME SIZE AND ,/OR
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE AS PER WEBER COUNTY STANDARDS AND
REQUIREMENTS.

6. THE HOME OWNER OF EFACH LOT SHALL PROVIDE AN ON-SITE STORM
WATER DETENTION BASIN AS REQUIRED BY HOME SIZE, PAVEMENTS, HARD
SURFACES, LANDSCAPING, ETC. AS PER WEBER COUNTY STANDARDS AND
REQUIREMENTS.

7. EACH STRUCTURE IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A MINIMUM 30 FEET
DEFENSIBLE SPACE.

8. AlLL STRUCTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2006 UTAH WILDLAND-URBAN
INTERFACE CODE.

indicated by dashed lines,
unless otherwise shown.
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A Part of Section 3 & 4, T6N, RZE

FINAL PLAT

THE SANCTUARY

Board of Adjustment Staff Report. Case 2016-05. Page 61 of 61

N:\2007\07-129 Sanctuary\drawings\07-129FP 110812.dwg, 4/3/2013 9:06:42 AM, 1:150, 117

HANSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Consulting Engineers and Land Surveyors
538 North Main Street, Brigham, Utah 84302

Visit us at www.haies.net
Brigham City Ogden Logan
(435) 723-3491 (801) 399-4905  (435) 752-8272

NOTE: SETBACKS ARE 75’ FROM FRONT, 40’ FROM SIDE,
& 30° FROM REAR.
ALL DIMENSIONS TO THE LIMITED BUILDING AREAS
ARE AT RIGHT ANGLES AND PERPENDICULAR TO THE
SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY AND LOT LINES.

WEBER—MORGAN HEALTH DEPARTMENT SOIL EVALUATION

Health Dept. .

Lot No. Label | HAI Label Latitude Longitude Perk Rate |
Lot 1 PIT 1 |Test Pit 2| N 41°17.119° | W 111°43.180° | 11 mpi @ 30" |

Alt PIT 1 N 41°17.114° | W 111°43.212° | 2 mpi @ 30" |
Lot 2 PIT 2 |Test Pit 4| N 41°17.172° | W 111°43.008’ | 8 mpi @ 27" |
Lot 3 PIT 3 |Test Pit 3| N 41°16.991° | W 111°43.010° | 6 mpi ® 30" |
Lot 4 PIT 4 |Test Pit 5| N 41°16.910° | W 111°43.123° | 14 mpi @ 29" |
Lot 5 PIT 5 |Test Pit 7| N 41°16.933 | W 111°42.857° | 6 mpi ® 32" |
Lot 6 PIT 6 |Test Pit 6| N 41°17.051° | W 111°42.768" | 3 mpi @ 327

Seale:

" = 150’

10 ft Public Utility and
Drainage Easements each
side of Property Lines as
indicated by dashed lines,
unless otherwise shown.

DEVELOPER:
Tim Chariwood

P.O. Box 980400
Park City, Utah 84098—0400
435-901-2337

:.} of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian.
1l
H
: : Line Table for LIMITED BUILDING AREAS
THE TERRA CES ||| Line No. Distance Bearing Line No. Distance Bearing
I l 1223 29.88 N74°11'35"E L310 86.83 S$22°44'32"W
LOt 1 I 1224 18.58 N54'42'03"€| | L3711 | 129.38 S33'48°24°E
| | L225 70.00 N36'04°01°E L312 70.43 541°59°50°E
1 L226 95.52 N23°14°29°F L313 107.73 S43°47°52"W
Test Pit 2 L227 12.16 N37°13°51"W L3714 65.94 $44°40°43"W
1228 7.84 S71°37°51"W L315 44.13 S69°01°46"W
CAMBRIAN RIDGE 1229 58.23 S65°50°02"W L316 259.36 S17°23°40"W
L230 51.98 S558'44°02°W L317 63.24 N89'51°57"W
1231 24.10 S80°09°44"W L318 40.78 N75'46°02"W NOTICE TO PURCHASERS OF LOTS WITH DESIGNATED
L232 27.44 S65°27°32"W L319 54.17 N14'29°44"W BUILDING AREAS:
1233 40.36 S55°14°32°W L320 89.54 NO7'33°19"W
1234 108.05 S41°21°21°F L321 50.34 N22°28°16"E 1. LOTS DESIGNATED WITH "BUILDING AREAS” HAVE BEEN
L235 17.99 N29°05°00"W L322 85.12 N47°54°54"E APPROVED BY WEBER COUNTY SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION
L236 54.90 N19°34'08°F L323 91.80 NO7°15°27"E THAT THE BUILDING DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
L237 21.58 N33°11°48°E L324 51.23 N44°20°37"E ONLY WITHIN SUCH DESIGNATED AREAS. EACH APPROVED
L238 32.52 N54'36'25"E L325 118.61 N59°53°23"E “BUILDING AREA” SHOWN ON THE PLAT EXCEEDS THE
L239 53.14 N38°54°01"E L326 123.21 N51°35'47"E MINIMUM AREA (100x75°) REQUIRED BY WEBER COUNTY
L240 22.35 N18'32°00°E L327 84.01 N40°53°40°F ORDINANCE, AND HAS A SLOPE OF LESS THAN 10
1241 17.79 Ne539'52°E| | L328 61.86 N7349'37°E|  PERCENT. THE (100°X75°) MINIMUM AREAS ARE SHOWN
L242 34.16 N61°18°007E| | L329 27.46 S771525°E|  ONLY AS A REFERENCE AND AS SUCH, THE SHOWN
L243 187.25 S577°53'33°E L330 4.71 S55°11°17°W LOCATION DOES NOT PHYSICALLY FIX THE LOCATION OF
/L-;‘;; gf-gg 586'54°08°E 5527 73'7 76-‘237 S36'32°30°W THE RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES. RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
- S53°07°537F : 521°20'34°W MAY BE LOCATED ANYWHERE WITHIN THE “BUILDING
KOKO PELLI OUTLOOK 1246 121.46 S00°39°38"W 1333 78.50 52828°17"W AREAS™ AS SHOWN HEREON.
1247 23.92 519°09°14"W 1334 69.74 N28'28°17"E
Lot 4 L2489 SI50045 W] | Lo | 1135 MPI20S4E\ 2. ALL CONSTRUCTED HOMES (INCLUDED GARAGES, EAVES,
1250 96.17 NEL 1018 W 1337 YET N55 11177 ETC.) ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
THE VACHERY 1251 62.87 N71°32°50"W L338 25.21 N77°00°41°E THAT COMPLY WITH NFPA 13D.
b L A e e NELIEGSEl 3 10 FT PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENTS EACH
e L NEG'09 47 ) == = S/Z1525 L\ S/DE OF PROPERTY LINES, PRIVATE ROADWAYS AND
- 5563222 £ - 4508178\ PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS AS INDICATED BY DASHED LINES,
L255 27.40 S60°59°24°E L342 53.48 S05°46'51"E UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.
L256 65.20 583°21°08°E L343 48.25 S17°04°32"W ’
e 2008 e e S520005°W| 4, WATER SYSTEM TO BE INDIVIDUAL PRIVATE WELLS. A
R NOTOB 57 £ - S4041 286 W) 100’ WELL PROTECTIVE ZONE IS ENFORCED AROUND THE
. N14'21°10"E (346 84.98 S11°54°38"W WELL LOCATION.
1260 36.60 NO1°49°29"W 1347 43.16 S03°44°04"W ’ ‘
@@ el S NIF2FIOE) | S0 527 So6'41'59'W| 5 FHE HOME OWNER OF EACH LOT SHALL PROVIDE AN
n ER R % = NO5'48'52°W = v S794940 Wi oN—SITE SEPTIC SYSTEM AND DRAINAGE FIELDS AS
P == - e— " — o / /2 (264 56.34 xfgggﬁm L351 63.77 x?g';f 'ig”x REQUIRED BY HOME SIZE AND /OR WASTEWATER
Y 4 - p—— - T DISCHARGE AS PER WEBER COUNTY STANDARDS AND
/ Y/ L265 61.66 NO7°32°02"W L352 107.91 N27°53°47"W REQUIREMENTS.
o, L266 68.35 NO3'46°177E| | L353 7.41 N77°15°01"W )
4 1267 | 73.22 N145509°E| [ L3554 | 3867 NIZ1136'W) 6. THE HOME OWNER OF EACH LOT SHALL PROVIDE AN
, /) L265 | 45.85 N6£'10772W| | LI5S | 9579 N62'5547°W\  QN—SITE STORM WATER DETENTION BASIN AS REQUIRED BY
7/ L269 | 13822 S620535W) | LIS6 | 5951 N1Z'48'43W|  HOME SIZE, PAVEMENTS, HARD SURFACES, LANDSCAPING,
a4 Lz70 | 11335 S20'12°08'W| | L357 5839 N155912°E\  ETC. AS PER WEBER COUNTY STANDARDS AND
| . /// 7 Y, L271 60.79 522'33'19°W L358 75.85 N4125'57'E REQUIREMENTS.
7 1272 62.31 S24°44°12*W 1359 43.19 N20"24°47E
: 4 /‘ L273 | 74.60 sutouel Ly6o | 2271t MZSSIGE 7. EACH STRUCTURE IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A MINIMUM
' S : ‘ : i 30 FEET DEFENSIBLE SPACE.
| —— e e e e e e e - e e iy /4 L275 15.88 S30°47°35°E L362 466.84 N21°39°30°F
. 5 NN NN e S B - 5;? 2271?91 S74°29°41°F i;gi :?—;g NS 7'02'33% 8. ALL STRUCTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2006 UTAH
[ . S70°09°02°F . NB1°07°27" WILDLAND—URBAN INTERFACE CODE.
| 1278 28.17 N60'21°51E L365 48.53 S70°11°20"W
L279 121.03 N22°27'37°E L366 232.75 S21°52°05™W
|
1280 105.20 N62'44°54"E L1367 75.51 S50°01°36"W
| 281 65.16 N19'43'52"E L368 81.73 S71°58°56"W
: 1282 147.22 NOO'04°06™W L369 60.54 S75°05°20"W L £EGEND
— 1283 33.11 N33'34°29"W L370 22.90 S40°24°22"W
| = — e —— 1284 163.88 N83'43°21°W L3717 106.24 S00°58°46"E fg?%ﬁ_/ON BOUNDARY
T T g, YN T T T T T T e e s T R r e e e T — - —_— == ——— == — 285 19.61 S46°45°32"W L372 153.01 S43'34°49"W - T =
| L286 30.72 S02°47°44™W L373 289.22 S00°00°00°E _— = ADJOINER LOT LINE
| 1287 47.32 S26"17°45"E L374 243.74 NB9'51°57"W — CENTERLINE
. 1288 53.01 S04°02°47°F L375 46.65 NO6°30°21"E e
: fest Fit 7 (289 | 5429 s1946712°W| | 1376 | 5425 NO8'28°40°W f_AE; Z‘Z_’; TL’NE
1290 39.48 S40°33°26°W 1377 54.54 N2733B8W| 2o ———————-—
: 1291 39.03 S57°55°33"W L378 28.61 N6351°01"W PRIVATE TRAIL
1292 14.45 S69°44°40"W L379 67.56 579°10°06"W HORSE TRAIL
| VANISHING POINT 1293 164.54 S04'27°02"E L380 57.09 S76'14°35"W
: Lot 5 S T 1294 31.37 S550°49°23E L381 75.76 N75°55°45"W FOOT TRAIL
1295 39.85 NB6°59°18"E 1382 55.71 N61°52°38"W
, ——— = —_— = =— L296 63.75 S7544°25°E L383 24.70 N66°48°01"W PRIVATE DRMEWAY
| &, .. 2 _ 1297 81.79 S87°03'55°E| | L384 21.44 S89'41°32"W o SET 5/8°x24" REBAR W/ CAP
| NEE 1298 68.56 N66'31°27°E| | L385 140.93 S00°36°41"W 100’ -
| 5?3 3 \\ _ 1299 180.70 N42'40°18°E| | L386 43.82 S22'27°09"E o= Minimum Building Envelope
| NN NN : _ L300 68.26 N32'28'49"E| | L387 39.40 532°05°02"E 75l | (75'x100°)
| NSk N %\ N 1301 69.20 N06'26'39°E| | L3688 55.64 S12°07°45"E -
1 \ _ \ < —_——— s ST s T T s T e e L302 39.80 N40°20°25"W L389 28.11 S19°17'54"W 7 Limited Building Area (Less than 253
Test Pit 6 L303 70.83 N75°19°10"W L390 24.13 S60°07'10°E // slope)
| 1 \_ L304 90.20 N57°26°56"W L3917 121.18 N89'59°54"E A
| | Ry \\ N\ L305 35.62 $82°03°04"W L392 51.10 N34°42°37F
| ' W . \ s A L1306 | 117.40 seg'1121°w| | 1393 | 2645 N46'09'17"E SEPTIC SITE
| & ﬁ\ ~ L307 46.83 S79°43°01°W| |__L394 45.53 N57'53'59"E
| % A, L308 56.38 S59°33°20"W L395 22.05 N6810°11°E WELL SITE
| CU/?TA/N%L FF% L309 63.05 S$50°41°18"W L396 71.98 N52°14°217E
| L397 28.46 NO5°27°21°E
| Lot L398 75.90 S12°44'35"€
tk 00479
| SEE RECORD OF SURVEY # ,
|
: ' SHEET 4 of 4
| e _ Limited Building Areal
I
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